
  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item: 4.1

From: Cathy Reynolds, City Administrator 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  Quarterly Employee Years of Service Recognition 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested: Recognition of employees for years of service 

Vote Required: ____ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation:   

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview: The City would like to recognize the following employees for their years of service: 

Michael Heckman, Line Department – 15 years 

Dustin Schwebke, Police Department – 15 years 

Budget Impact:  N/A 

Attachments:  

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item:  4.2

From:   Cathy Reynolds, City Administrator 

To:   Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  Presentation by Kids Just Want to Have Fun 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested:  Information Only 

Vote Required: ____ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation: 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview:   Kids Just Want to Have Fun will give a presentation on a proposed Bike Share Program.

Budget Impact:  

Attachments:  

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F   L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item:  5

From: Cathy Reynolds, City Administrator 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  Public Discussion/Comment 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

INDIVIDUAL COMMENTS ARE LIMITED TO 3 MINUTES 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview: Prior to regular business, is there any public discussion/comment? 

Budget Impact:  N/A 

Attachments:  N/A 

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item: 6.A.1

From: Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  Council Minutes from Regular Meeting on September 12, 2022 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested:  To Approve City Council Minutes from September 12, 2022 

Vote Required: _X___ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation:  Approval 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview:  

Budget Impact:  N/A 

Attachments:  City Council Minutes Regular Meeting, September 12, 2022 

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



The minutes of the Fairmont City Council meeting held on Monday, September 12, 2022, at the 

City Hall Council Chambers. 

Mayor Deborah J. Foster called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.  

Council Members Wayne Hasek, Britney Kawecki, Randy Lubenow, Michele Miller and Bruce 

Peters were present.  Also in attendance:  City Administrator Cathy Reynolds, Public Works 

Director/City Engineer Troy Nemmers, Finance Director Paul Hoye, Police Chief Mike Hunter, 

City Clerk Patricia Monsen and City Attorney Mark Rahrick, via telephone.  

Council Member Peters made a motion to approve the agenda as presented.  Council Member 

Miller seconded the motion and the motion carried. 

During Public Comment, Marlene Johnson of 1426 Holland Street voiced her dissatisfaction 

with the repair of her boulevard/lawn from the resurface project on Holland Street.  Chuck 

Omvig of 806 Albion Avenue read a letter on behalf of the Charter Commission supporting their 

request for additional funding.  Leanne Erickson and several members of Arc Southwest 

requested that the city consider getting the Human Rights Commission started again.  Joe 

Loughmiller of 207 Sisseton Drive, representing a local citizens’ group called Keep Fairmont 

Functional spoke on educating voters about the proposed Charter amendments.  Jay Maynard of 

1831 Oakwood thanked the City Street and Electric Department for their dedication and work on 

during a recent storm.  Jeff Schuett of 1306 Holland Street voiced concerns with the proposed 

campground in that neighborhood.   

Council Member Miller made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda.  Council Member Hasek 

seconded the motion and the motion carried.  Items on the Consent Agenda were:  minutes from 

the August 22, 2022 city council meeting; Transient Merchant Application for Country Fresh 

Farms; Event Permit for the Fairmont Student Council for the Homecoming Parade; Closure of 

Woodland Avenue for Halloween; Temporary On-Sale Liquor Licenses for Martin County 

Preservation Association, d/b/a Red Rock Center for November 4, 2022 and December 16, 2022; 

Purchase of lift station equipment for Johnson Street (Purchase Order 14388); and Purchase of 

lift station equipment for Woodland Avenue/Lake Park Boulevard (Purchase Order 14389).  

Mayor Foster opened the public hearing on proposed Ordinance 2022-11, an ordinance updating 

Chapter 25; Article IX Stormwater Management.  Jay Maynard of 1831Oakwood stated that he 

hopes that the changes won’t make it harder for people to do projects.  Council Member Peters 

made a motion to close the public hearing.  Council Member Miller seconded the motion and the 

motion carried. 

Council Member Kawecki made a motion to approve the Charter Commission’s request for 

additional funds due to the fact that they requested certain documents and entire binders were 

produced and they were charged for the entire cost.  Council Member Lubenow seconded the 

motion.  On roll call:  Council Member Lubenow voted aye.  Council Members Hasek, Kawecki, 

Miller and Peters voted nay.  Mayor Foster declared said motion failed.  Council Member 

Lubenow made a motion to table this agenda item until the next meeting.  Council Member 

Kawecki seconded the motion.  On roll call:  Council Members Kawecki, Lubenow, Miller, 

Peters and Hasek voted aye.  No one voted nay.  Mayor Foster declared said motion passed. 



Council Member Lubenow made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-36 awarding the screen 

modification project at the wastewater treatment plant to Beemer Companies of Fairmont in the 

amount of $688,990.  Council Member Miller seconded the motion and the motion carried. 

Council Member Lubenow made a motion to authorize the purchase of shade structures at the 

Winnebago Avenue Sports Complex and the Jeffery Kot Fields.  Council Member Miller 

seconded the motion and the motion carried. 

Council Member Peters made a motion to approve the adoption of position pointing and non-

union pay scale.  Council Member Hasek seconded the motion.  On roll call:  Council Members 

Miller, Peters and Hasek voted aye.  Council Members Lubenow and Kawecki voted nay.  

Mayor Foster declared said motion passed. 

Council Member Lubenow made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-33 approving the HRA 

levy and forwarding it to the Martin County Auditor.  Council Member Peters seconded the 

motion and the motion carried. 

Council Member Peters made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-34, adopting the proposed 

tax levy with the addition of $50,000 for debt service for 2023.  Council Member Hasek 

seconded the motion.  On roll call:  Council Members Miller, Peters and Hasek voted aye.  

Council Members Kawecki and Lubenow voted nay.  Mayor Foster declared said motion passed. 

Council Member Peters made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-35, adopting the proposed 

budget with the addition of $50,000 for debt service for 2023.  Council Member Miller seconded 

the motion.  On roll call:  Council Members Peters, Hasek and Miller voted aye.  Council 

Members Kawecki and Lubenow voted nay.  Mayor Foster declared said motion passed. 

Nemmers reported that the AMI (Advanced Metering Infrastructure) Project should be started in 

October.  The City is asking for the public’s assistance in getting into their homes to access the 

meters. 

Reynolds reported that FEDA entered into a preliminary agreement with a developer for the sale 

of eight lots in the Whitetail Ridge Subdivision.  The developer is planning on building five 

twin-homes and is hoping to begin yet this Fall.  There has already been five new home building 

permits this year.  A special thank you to the Fire Department for their Taps Ceremony in 

Remembrance of 911. 

Council Member Peters reported that FEDA is also still working on trying to get ready to sell the 

Incubator building. 

Council Member Miller reported that the CER Fall catalog has been delayed from the printer and 

that classed being offered can be found online. 

Council Member Lubenow reminded citizens that the city-wide cleanup is tomorrow and if 

anyone needs help, to give him a call.  His information is located on the city’s website. 



A motion was made by Council Member Miller, seconded by Council Member Hasek and 

carried to adjourn the meeting at 7:56 p.m.        

______________________________ 

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item:  6.B.1

From: Paul Hoye, Finance Director 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  Accounts Payable September 2022 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested:  To approve accounts payable for September 2022. 

Vote Required: _X___ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation:  Approval of the payment of the September 2022 bills. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview:  

Budget Impact:  N/A 

Attachments:  September 2022 Bills – Attached at the end of the Council Agenda 

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item:  7.1
From: Peter Bode, Planner & Zoning Official 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject: Ordinance 2022-12 – Regulating the Discharge of Manure within City Limits 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested: Motion to close the public hearing. 

Vote Required: __X__ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation: Approval 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview: On June 27, 2022, the City Council adopted an emergency interim ordinance placing a moratorium on the 

spreading of manure within city limits and directed staff to study a permanent update to ordinances. After reviewing 

existing ordinances, the need to update them became apparent through the complaints received from several residents 

regarding odors emanating from the discharge of manure in residential districts. 

In addition to conversations with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, Martin County, and city residents, staff 

reached out to farmers and owners of farmland in city limits to study the topic, advise them of the interim ordinance, and 

gather input on the development of a permanent ordinance. Recognizing that Fairmont is an agricultural community, 

staff’s goal in drafting this proposed ordinance was to allow area farmers to continue their usual responsible practices 

while also protecting residents from excessive manure spreading. 

In discussing with farmers in-person and over the phone, staff gathered feedback about how close to residences manure 

should be spread – ranging from 100 to 500 feet. 200 feet emerged as a reasonable distance from these conversations. 

Additionally, general agreement could be found that manure should be immediately incorporated into the soil. 

Ordinance 2022-12 as drafted amends the City’s nuisance codes to do three basic things: 

1. Prohibits manure from being discharged on land zoned for residential or business use. This land (yellow and red

on the attached map) is the closest to the center of the developed city where commercial farming is already

prohibited unless as an existing use. All business districts are intended for some form of residential use, and the

Comprehensive Plan envisions that residential and business districts will blend to a degree in the future.

2. Allows manure to be spread on agricultural and industrial land that is 200 feet away from the boundary of

residential and business zones. Most farmland within city limits is zoned agricultural or industrial (green and

purple on the attached map).

3. Requires that manure be incorporated into the soil immediately following discharge.

Staff recommend Council approve the ordinance. 

Budget Impact: N/A 

Attachments:  (1) Ordinance 2022-12 

(2) Zoning Map

(3) Emergency Interim Ordinance

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



ORDINANCE 2022-12 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF MARTIN 

CITY OF FAIRMONT 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 17 OF THE CITY CODE TO ESTABLISH 

REGULATIONS ON THE DISCHARGE OF MANURE WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS 

WHEREAS, the Fairmont City Council adopted an interim ordinance establishing a 

moratorium on the discharge of manure within the City, to expire October 1, 2022, with the 

purpose of protecting the planning process and the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of 

Fairmont; and, 

WHEREAS, the Fairmont City Council authorized a study to be conducted to update the 

City’s nuisance ordinances and to determine whether and to what extent it should regulate the 

discharge of manure within the City; and, 

WHEREAS, the City of Fairmont engaged in conversations with area farmers, residents, 

the County of Martin, and the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency to develop a local ordinance 

regulating the discharge of manure; and, 

WHEREAS, The Fairmont City Council makes the following findings of fact to support 

its decision: 

1. The City of Fairmont has not adopted a nuisance ordinance regulating the discharge of

manure within the City.

2. Unregulated discharge of manure can be injurious to health, emanate indecent or

offensive odors, and obstruct the comfortable enjoyment of life or property.

3. Regulations set upon the discharge of manure can prevent a nuisance occurring by

establishing setbacks from residential property, allowing manure to be discharged in

certain zones, and requiring manure be incorporated immediately after discharge.

4. Existing state and county controls related to the discharge of manure do not prevent a

nuisance from occurring due to the action’s proximity to residential property.

5. Minnesota Statutes 462.357 Subd. 1d. grants cities the authority to regulate land use by

providing for the prevention or abatement of nuisances.



NOW THEREFORE, the City of Fairmont does ordain that Fairmont City Code, 

Chapter 17 – Nuisances shall be amended by inserting the following: 

“Section 17-3. Discharge of Manure 

(a) Purpose.  Minnesota Statutes 462.357 Subd. 1d. grants cities the authority to regulate

land use by providing for the prevention or abatement of nuisances.  A nuisance is

defined by Minnesota Statutes 561.01 as anything which is injurious to health, indecent

or offensive to the senses, an obstruction to the free use of property so as to interfere with

the comfortable enjoyment of life or property. Unregulated discharge of manure can be

injurious to health, emanate indecent or offensive odors, and obstruct the comfortable

enjoyment of life or property.  Regulations set upon the discharge of manure can prevent

a nuisance occurring by establishing setbacks from residential property, allowing manure

to be discharged in certain zones, and requiring manure be incorporated immediately

after discharge.

(b) Definitions.

Discharge as referenced in this section shall have the following meaning:  the application

of manure to land by a person using any form of equipment by leaking, pumping,

pouring, emitting, emptying, dumping, escaping, seeping, leaching, or any other means.

Liquid manure as referenced in this section shall have the following meaning:  poultry,

livestock, or other animal excreta or a mixture of excreta with feed, bedding,

precipitation, or other materials in liquid form.

Manure as referenced in this section shall have the following meaning:  poultry,

livestock, or other animal excreta or a mixture of excreta with feed, bedding,

precipitation, or other materials, in solid form, liquid form, or any combination thereof.

Incorporate as referenced in this section shall have the following meaning:  to work or

otherwise integrate the manure into the soil.

Person as referenced in this section shall have the following meaning:  an individual,

partnership or business, whether or not organized as a separate legal entity.

(c) General Provisions.

1. Manure may only be discharged inside city limits in accordance with the

following limitations and requirements:

a. Property Zoned R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4, R-2S, B-1, B-2, B-3:  No manure shall

be discharged.



b. Property Zoned I-1, I-2, A: Manure may be discharged in compliance with

all requirements of this section.

2. Regardless of zoning, no liquid manure may be discharged within 200 feet of the

property line of any parcel zoned R-1, R-2, R-3, R-4, R-2S, B-1, B-2, or B-3.

3. Regardless of zoning, liquid manure shall be incorporated into the soil

immediately following discharge.

(d) Violations and Enforcement.

1. Violation a Misdemeanor.  Any person who shall violate any provision of this

section or who shall fail to comply with any provisions hereof shall be guilty of a

misdemeanor. Each day that a violation continues shall constitute a separate

offense.

2. Stop Work Orders. Whenever any work is being performed contrary to the

provisions of this Interim Ordinance, the City may order the work stopped by

written notice personally served upon the person performing the work or upon the

owner of the property upon which the work is being performed. All activities shall

cease and desist until subsequent written authorization to proceed is received from

the City

3. Injunctive Relief and other Remedies. In the event of a violation of a provision

of this section, the City may institute appropriate actions or proceedings,

including requesting injunctive relief, to prevent restrain, correct, or abate such

violations.”

Passed and adopted by the City Council of Fairmont, Minnesota, this 10th day of October, 

2022. 

_____________________________ 

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor 



ATTEST: 

_____________________________ 

Patricia Monsen, City Clerk 

Motion by: Council Member 

Seconded by: Council Member 

All in Favor: Council Member 

Opposed: 

Abstained: 

Absent: 

1st Reading: September 26, 2022 

2nd Reading: October 10, 2022 
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  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K   E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item: 7.2

From: Cathy Reynolds, City Administrator 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject: Ordinance Regulating Edible Cannabinoid Products 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested: Motion to close public hearing on Ordinance 2022-13. 

Vote Required: ____ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation:  

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview: A new law was enacted at the end of the 2022 legislative session that allows certain edible and 

beverage products infused with tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) to be sold. Since the enactment of the law, the 

League of Minnesota Cities has been researching and collecting information from state agencies and 

stakeholders to answer questions pertaining to local regulatory authority, law enforcement, taxing, and 

employment.  During the July 25, 2022 council meeting we discussed the option of passing a moratorium on the 

sale of these products inside city limits to allow some additional research to be completed or moving forward 

with an ordinance regulating the sale of edible THC products.  At that meeting council requested that we move 

forward with drafting an ordinance regulating.  

Staff has drafted an ordinance that will require businesses that wish to sell edible THC products in accordance 

with state statute to apply for a license from the city.  This will be handled similar to the tobacco licensing 

currently completed by the city.  In addition to setting out a licensing structure the ordinance imposes additional 

regulatory requirements on licensees.  The main items included in these regulatory requirements are: 

1. The licensed premises may not be a moveable place of business.

2. A license must be at least 21 years of age.

3. A licensed business can not be within 300 feet of any school, park, library, public sports field, sports

arenas, and all government owned properties.

4. Edible THC may not be sold by a minor.

5. Edible THC products must be sold in a face–to-face exchange, no vending machines.

6. Edible THC products can not be sold through the use of self-service merchandising displays. (Must be

behind the counter, like tobacco.)

7. No free samples, donations, or sale for nominal cost may occur.

Additionally, the ordinance makes it a misdemeanor for a person under the age of 21 to purchase, have in their 

possession, or use edible cannabinoid products.  The state statute makes in illegal to sell to someone under the 

age of 21 but does not address the possession or use of the products.   

Staff has noticed this draft ordinance for a public hearing to allow members of the public to express their 

thoughts or concerns on the regulatory framework. 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K   E     S 

Budget Impact: 

None 

Attachments:  Ordinance 2022-13 

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 
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ORDINANCE NO. 2022-13 

STATE OF MINNESOTA) 
COUNTY OF MARTIN    ) ss 
CITY OF FAIRMONT      ) 

ORDINANCE REGULATING THE SALE OF CERTAIN EDIBLE AND BEVERAGE 

PRODUCTS INFUSED WITH TETRAHYDROCANNABINOL (THC) PRODUCTS 

WHEREAS, during the 2022 Minnesota Legislative Session, the legislature passed H.F. 

number 4065 as Chapter 98 of the session laws; and, 

WHEREAS, as part of Chapter 98, Article 13 makes several changes to Minnesota Statutes 

section 151.72 regarding the sale of certain cannabinoid (CBD products for human or animal 

consumption; and, 

WHEREAS, the changes to Minnesota Statutes section 151.72 allow the sale of certain 

cannabinoid products for human or animal consumption; and, 

WHEREAS, the City of Fairmont desires to regulate the sale of cannabinoid products 

inside city limits to protect the health, safety and welfare of its residents.  

NOW THEREFORE the City of Fairmont does ordain the following shall be inserted in the 

Fairmont City Code:  

“Article VI.  Cannabinoid Dealers 

14.70 Definitions 

(a) Certified Hemp has the meaning given in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 1.

(b) Edible Cannabinoid Product has the meaning given in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 1.

(c) Hemp has the meaning given in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 1.

(d) Movable place of business means a business whose physical location is not permanent or is

capable of being moved or changed, including, but not limited to, any business that is

operated from a kiosk, other transportable structure or shelter, or a motorized or

nonmotorized vehicle.

(e) Non-intoxicating cannabinoid has the meaning given in Minn. Stat. § 151.72, subd. 1.

(f) Self-service merchandising means open displays of edible THC products in any manner where

any person has access to the edible THC products without the assistance or intervention of the

licensee or licensee’s employee.

(g) THC means tetrahydrocannabinol.

(h) Vending machine means any mechanical, electric or electronic, self-service device which, upon

inserting money, tokens, or any other form of payment, dispenses edible THC products and

including vending machines equipped with manual, electric or electronic locking devices.

14.71 Edible Cannabinoid Dealer License 
No person shall, directly or indirectly keep for retail sale, sell at retail, or otherwise dispose of any 
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edible cannabinoid product in any form unless a license therefor shall first be obtained by the city.  
(a) Separate licenses are required for the sale of edible cannabinoid products at more than one

(1) place of business.

(b) No license may be transferred to another location, or person, without the approval of

Council.

(c) Licenses must be displayed and plainly visible to the public at the licensed location.

(d) The fee for an edible cannabinoid license shall be set by resolution of the council.

14.72 Ineligibility. No license shall be issued under this section to: 

(a) A moveable place of business.

(b) A person under twenty-one (21) years of age.

(c) A person who has knowingly misrepresented or falsified information on the license

application.

(d) A person who has been convicted within the past five (5) years of any violation of a

federal, state, or local law, ordinance provision or other regulation governing the

manufacture, sale, distribution or possession for sale or distribution of any products

containing THC.

(e) A person who is prohibited by federal, state, or other local law, ordinance, or other

regulation from holding a license.

(f) A person who does not have, or at the time of the issuance of a license at least one

permanent physical premises in the City on which the licensed business will be located.

(g) Any location within 300 feet of any school, park, library, public sports fields, sports

arenas, and all government owned properties.

14.73 Exemption. 
This Article does not apply to the sale of any product by a registered medical cannabis 
manufacturer pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 152.22 to 152.37. 

14.74 Inspections. 
Any police officer, building inspector, or any properly designated officer or employee of the city 
shall have the unqualified right to enter, inspect and search the public portion of the premises of a 
licensee under this Article during business hours without a search warrant.   

14.75 Regulations 
A licensee holder under the terms of this Article must comply with the following regulations.  

(a) No product containing any cannabinoid or tetrahydrocannabinol extracted or otherwise

derived from hemp may be sold to any individual who is under the age of 21.

(b) No minor shall be employed to sell edible cannabinoid products in any establishment

holding a license issued pursuant to this article.

(c) A licensee may sell edible THC products only in a direct face-to-face exchange between

the licensee or the licensee’s employee and the consumer.

(d) No person may sell or dispense any edible THC product through the use of vending

machines or by means of delivery.

(e) No person may sell or dispense any edible THC product through the use of self-service

merchandising displays.
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(f) No person may distribute samples of any edible THC product free of charge or at a

nominal cost. The distribution of edible THC products as a free donation is prohibited.

(g) No person may sell any edible THC product that is not in compliance with the

requirements of Minn. Stat. § 151.72, including but not limited to the packaging,

labeling, and other requirements for edible cannabinoids provided by Minn. Stat. §

151.72, subdivisions 4, 5, and 5a.

(h) A licensee is responsible for the conduct of their place of business and the

conditions of order in it. The act of an employee of the licensee is deemed the act of

the licensee as well, and the licensee is liable for all penalties provided by this

section equally with the employee.

14.76 Underage Possession/Use 
No person under the age of 21 may purchase, have in their possession, or use edible cannabinoid 
products.  

14.77 Violations and Enforcement 
Any person, firm or corporation who shall violate any of the provisions hereof or shall fail to 
comply with any of the provisions hereof shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.”   

Passed by the City Council of the City of Fairmont, Minnesota, this 10th day of October 2022. 

_________________________ 
Deborah J. Foster, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 
Patricia Monsen, City Clerk 

Motion by: Council Member  
Seconded by: Council Member  
All in Favor: Council Members 
Opposed: 
Abstained: 
Absent: 

1st Reading:   September 16, 2022 
2nd Reading:  October 10, 2022 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item:  8.1 

From: Paul Hoye, Finance Director 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  2023 Proposed Tax Levy 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested:  To approve Amended Resolution 2022-34, adopting the proposed tax levy for 2023 

Vote Required: _X___ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation:  Approval 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview:  The City is required to list the amount of reserves that are being budgeted to fund the principal and 

interest payments on its bonds in the levy resolution for certification.  This language was missing from the 

resolution that the Council approved at the 9/12/2022 council meeting.  The addition of this language does not 

change anything to the budget or the levy that was approved.  This resolution needs to be approved and certified 

to the County by 9/30/2022. 

Budget Impact:  N/A 

Attachments:  Amended Resolution 2022-34

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



AMENDED RESOLUTION NO. 2022-34 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 

SS: 

COUNTY OF MARTIN     )   

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2023 PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY 

AND ORDERING ITS CERTIFICATION TO THE MARTIN COUNTY AUDITOR 

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes require that the proposed property tax levy for the 

coming year be certified to the County Auditor by September 30; and, 

WHEREAS, the City of Fairmont will use $27,759 of reserves to lower the debt levy for 

2023. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following proposed property tax 

levy be certified to the Martin County Auditor: 

Non-Debt Levy $4,933,410 

Debt Service Levy   1,557,083 

Total Proposed Property Tax Levy $6,490,493 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the above named mentioned total tax levy be 

established in the following breakdown: 

1. General Operations $3,929,798 

2. Special Assessment Debt   1,557,083 

3. Capital Projects 903,612 

4. EDA    100,000 

TOTAL PROPOSED TAX LEVY $6,490,493 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of September 2022. 

____________________________________ 

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk 



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K     E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022 

Agenda Item:  8.2  

From: Troy Nemmers, PE, Director of Public Works/City Engineer 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject:  Updates to the City’s Stormwater Management Ordinance 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested:  Motion to approve Ordinance 2022-11 

Vote Required: _____ Simple Majority __X__ Roll Call 

Recommendation:  Approval 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview: The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency has updated the requirements for MS4 permittees 

regarding stormwater and sediment and erosion control.  These changes require the city to update its current 

stormwater management ordinance (Chapter 25; Article IX).  A public hearing was held on September 12th to 

discuss the reasons for the ordinance and some of the changes that are resulting from the most recent permit 

update.  A quick summary of a few changes include; pet waste clean-up, salt storage requirements, and water 

quality volume changes.  This ordinance will go into effect immediately for land disturbing activities.   

Budget Impact:  N/A  

Attachments:  Draft ordinance 2022-11 Chapter 25; Article IX (green – modified language; red – new 

language) 

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 



ORDINANCE 2022-11 

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING IN ITS ENTIRETY, 

FAIRMONT CITY CODE, CHAPTER 25 UTILITIES, 

ARTICLE IX STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

WHEREAS, the City of Fairmont is required to establish standards and requirements for 

stormwater conveyance, treatment and discharge within the City of Fairmont; erosion and 

sediment control measures to be taken during the development of and alterations to lands within 

the City of Fairmont; the regulation of non-stormwater discharges to the City of Fairmont 

municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4); and,  

WHEREAS, the City’s current Stormwater Ordinance was last updated March 12, 2018 

by Ordinance 2018-11; and,  

WHEREAS, the purpose of these ordinances are to protect public health, safety and 

general welfare, property and the environment; and,   

WHEREAS, the City of Fairmont desires to administer and implement stormwater best 

practices (BMPs) as required by federal (United States Environmental Protection Agency) and 

state (Minnesota Pollution Control Agency) law. 

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY OF FAIRMONT DOES HEREBY ORDAIN, that 

Fairmont City Code, Chapter 25 Utilities, Article IX Stormwater Management is hereby repealed 

in its entirety and replaced to read as follows: 

ARTICLE IX. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

Sec. 25-1000.-Purpose and policy.  

(a) This ordinance establishes standards and requirements for stormwater conveyance,

treatment and discharge within the City of Fairmont; erosion and sediment control

measures to be taken during the development of and alterations to lands within the

City of Fairmont; and regulation of non-stormwater discharges to the City of

Fairmont municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4). The purpose of this ordinance is

to protect public health, safety and general welfare, property and the environment, and

administer and implement stormwater best management practices (BMPs) as required

by federal (United States Environmental Protection Agency) and state (Minnesota

Pollution Control Agency) law.



(b) The Objectives of this ordinance are:

1 To promote the awareness and importance of water quality within the city, 

specifically protecting and enhancing the quality of the Fairmont chain of lakes. 

2 To maintain compliance with the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s 

NPDES/SDS Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems General Permit 

MNR040000 (MS4 Permit), issued November 16, 2020.  

3 To regulate the contribution of pollutants and prohibit illicit connections 

and discharges to the City of Fairmont’s MS4. 

4 To regulate land disturbing activity, installation, operations, maintenance and 

replacement of the stormwater system, and protect and prevent the discharge of 

sediment into public and/or private lands, public infrastructure, wetlands and 

waters of the State. 

5 To establish legal authority to carry out all inspections, monitoring and 

enforcement procedures necessary to comply with this ordinance. 

(c) This ordinance shall apply to all water entering the stormwater system generated on any

developed and undeveloped lands unless exempted by the City of Fairmont.

Section 25-1001.-Definitions. 

Unless the context specifically indicates otherwise, the following terms as used in this 

ordinance, shall have the meanings designated. 

Applicant.  Any person or group that applies for a permit to allow land disturbing 

activities. Applicant also means that person's agents, employees, and others acting under 

this person's or group’s direction. The term “applicant” also refers to the permit holder or 

holders and the permit holder’s agents, employees, and others acting under this person's or 

group’s direction. 

Best Management Practices (BMPs). Erosion and sediment control and water quality 

management practices that are the most effective and practicable means of controlling, 

preventing and minimizing degradation of waters of the state, including avoidance of 

impacts, prohibitions of practices, general housekeeping practices, pollution prevention and 

educational practices, operating and maintenance procedures, and other applicable 

management practices. 

Builder, Commercial. Any building contractor engaging in work other than work 

performed under a license from the State of Minnesota as a residential building contractor, 

remodeler or specialty contractor in the business of contracting or offering to contract to 

improve residential real estate, all terms as defined by Minnesota Statute. 



Builder, Residential. Any building contractor engaging in work performed under a license 

from the State of Minnesota as a residential building contractor, remodeler or specialty 

contractor in the business of contracting or offering to contract to improve residential real 

estate, as defined by Minnesota Statute. 

Building Construction. The construction of any principle building or accessory structure or 

modification of a parcel of land or platted lot. 

City. The City of Fairmont, the Fairmont City Council. 

Common Plan of Development. A contiguous area where multiple separate and distinct land 

disturbing activities may be taking place at different times, on different schedules, but under one 

proposed plan. One plan is broadly defined to include design, permit application, advertisement 

or physical demarcation indicating that land disturbing activities may occur.  

Construction Activity. Clearing, grading, and excavating, that result in land disturbance. This 

includes a disturbance to the land that results in a change in the topography, existing soil cover, 

both vegetative and nonvegetative, or the existing soil topography that may result in accelerated 

stormwater runoff that may lead to soil erosion and movement of sediment.  

Developer. Any person, firm, corporation, sole proprietorship, partnership, state agency, 

or political subdivision engaged in a land disturbance activity. 

Director. The City of Fairmont Director of Public Works/City Engineer or authorized 

designee. 

DNR Catchment Area. The Hydrologic Unit 08 areas delineated and digitized by the 

Minnesota DNR. The catchment areas are available for download at the Minnesota Geospatial 

Commons website. DNR catchment areas may be locally corrected, in which case the local 

corrections may be used.  

Easement. A grant by a property owner for the use of a strip of land for public purposes of 

constructing and maintaining utilities and transportation ways including, but not limited to, 

utility lines, telephone lines, storm sewer or storm drainage ways and gas lines. 

Energy Dissipation. Methods employed at pipe outlets to prevent erosion caused by the rapid 

discharge of water scouring soils.  

Erosion Prevention: Measures employed to prevent erosion such as soil stabilization 

practices, permanent cover, or construction phasing.  

Final Stabilization. All soil disturbing activities at the site have been completed and all soils 

must be stabilized by a uniform perennial vegetative cover with a density of seventy (70) 

percent of the expected final growth density over the entire pervious surface area, or other 

equivalent means necessary to prevent soil failure under erosive conditions and: 



(a) All drainage ditches, constructed to drain water from the site after construction is 

complete, must be stabilized to exclude erosion; 

 

(b) All temporary synthetic and structural erosion prevention and sediment control 

BMPs (such as silt fence) must be removed. BMPs designed to decompose on site 

(such as some compost logs) may be left in place; 

 

(c) The Permittee must clean out all sediment from conveyances and from temporary 

sedimentation basins that are to be used as permanent water quality management 

basins. Sediment must be stabilized to prevent it from being washed back into the 

basin and/or into conveyances or drainage ways discharging off-site or to surface 

waters. The cleanout of permanent basins must be sufficient to return the basin to 

design capacity; and 

 

(d) The permanent stormwater management system is constructed, meets all of the 

required design parameters, and is functioning as designed. 

 

Fully Reconstructed. Areas where impervious surfaces have been removed down to the 

underlying soils. Activities such as structure renovation, mill and overlay projects, and other 

pavement rehabilitation projects that do not expose the underlying soils beneath the structure, 

pavement, or activity are not considered fully reconstructed. Maintenance activities such as 

catch basin repair/replacement, utility repair/replacement, pipe repair/replacement, lighting, and 

pedestrian ramp improvements are not considered fully reconstructed.  

 

Green Infrastructure. A wide array of practices at multiple scales that manage wet weather 

and that maintains or restores natural hydrology by infiltrating, evapotranspiration, or harvesting 

and using stormwater. On a regional scale, green infrastructure is the preservation or restoration 

of natural landscape features, such as forests, flood plains and wetlands, coupled with policies 

such as infill and redevelopment that reduce the overall imperviousness in a watershed. On a 

local scale, green infrastructure consists of the site and neighborhood-specific practices such as 

bioretention, trees, green roofs, permeable pavements and cisterns.  

 

Hazardous Materials. Any material, substance, waste  or  combination thereof, which 

because of its quantity, concentration, or physical, chemical, or infectious characteristics may 

cause, or significantly contribute to, a substantial present or potential hazard to human health, 

safety, property, or the environment when improperly treated, stored, transported, disposed, or 

otherwise managed. 

 

High Flow Bypass. A function of an inlet device that allows a certain flow of water through, 

but diverts any higher flows away. High flow bypasses are generally used for BMPs that can 

only treat a designed amount of flow and that would be negatively affected by higher flows. 

 

Illicit Connections. Any drain or conveyance, whether on the surface or subsurface that 

allows an illicit discharge to enter the stormwater system including, but not limited to, any 

conveyances that allow non-stormwater discharge including sewage, process wastewater and 

wash water to enter the stormwater system and any connections to the stormwater system 



from indoor drains and sinks, regardless of whether they had been previously allowed, 

permitted or approved by the County or City; or any drain or conveyance connected from a 

commercial or industrial land use to the stormwater system that has not been documented in 

plans, maps or equivalent records and approved by the City. 

Illicit Discharge. Any direct, indirect or accidental non-stormwater discharge to the 

stormwater system, except as exempted in this ordinance. 

Impaired Water. Waters identified as impaired by the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, 

and approved by the USEPA, pursuant to section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 

303(d)). 

Impervious Surface. A constructed hard surface that either prevents or retards the entry of 

water into the soil and causes water to run off the surface in greater quantities and at an 

increased rate of flow than prior to the development. Examples include rooftops, sidewalks, 

patios, driveways, parking lots, storage areas, compacted gravel, concrete, asphalt, or gravel 

roads. Bridges over surface waters are considered impervious surfaces.  

Industrial Activity. Activities subject to NPDES Industrial Stormwater Permits as defined in 

40 CFR, Section 122.26 (b)(14). 

Land Development (Develop). The process whereby improvement to a single lot or to 

an entire site, occurs in one continuous process or in more than one distinct phase, 

including but not limited to the following activities: site grading; installation of utilities; 

construction of public streets; construction or grading of drainage ways; other grading or 

filling of any area within the site; grading of building pad areas; utility hookups; construction 

of buildings; parking lots; driveways; storage areas; private streets; and any other construction 

or land disturbing activity within the subject property site. 

Land Disturbing Activity. Any activity that results in a change or alteration in the existing 

ground cover (both vegetative and non-vegetative) and/or the existing soil topographs. Land 

disturbing activities include, but are not limited to, development, redevelopment, 

demolition, excavating, grading, clearing, filling, stockpiling, hauling, construction, 

reconstruction and borrow pits. Routine vegetation management, and mill and 

overlay/resurfacing activities that do not alter the soil material beneath the pavement base, are 

not considered land disturbance. 

Land Disturbance Permit (LDP). A permit issued by the City for the control of pollutants, 

erosion, sediment, and design of post construction stormwater management facilities during land 

disturbing activities. 

Linear Project. Construction of new or fully reconstructed roads, trails, sidewalks, or rail 

lines that are not part of a common plan of development or sale. For example, roads being 

constructed concurrently with a new residential development are not considered linear projects 

because they are part of a common plan of development or sale.  



Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4). The system of conveyances (including 

sidewalks, roads with drainage systems, municipal streets, catch basins, curbs, gutters, ditches, 

constructed channels or storm drains) owned or operated by a state, city, town, borough, 

county, parish, district, association, or other public body and designed or used for collecting 

or conveying stormwater, and not used for collecting or conveying wastewater, that 

discharges to waters of the United States. 

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Stormwater Discharge Permit. 

A permit issued by the USEPA (or by a State under authority delegated by the USEPA) that 

authorizes discharge to waters of the United States. 

Natural Buffer. An area of undisturbed cover surrounding surface waters within which 

construction activities are restricted. Natural buffer includes the vegetation, exposed rock, or 

barren ground that existing prior to commencement of land-disturbing activities. 

Normal Wetted Perimeter. The area of conveyance, such as a ditch or channel, that is in 

contact with flowing water during flow events that are expected to occur from a two-year, 24-

hour storm event.  

New Development. All construction activity that is not defined as redevelopment. 

Non-Stormwater Discharge. Any discharge to the stormwater system that is not composed 

entirely of stormwater. 

Notice of Termination (NOT). A notice given to the City declaring that the site will no longer 

be discharging stormwater associated with construction activity and all final stabilization of the 

site has been completed as outlined in the permittee’s SWPPP. 

Owner(s). A natural person, partnership, firm, association, public or quasi- public 

corporation, private corporation, or a combination of, with a legal or equitable interest in 

the parcel of record. 

Parcel of Record. A tract, plot, lot, and/or portion of subdivision or other parcel of land, 

intended as a unit for the purpose, whether immediate or future, of transfer of ownership, 

possession or for building development. 

Permittee. A Land Disturbance Permit holder. 

Permanent Cover. Surface types that will prevent soil failure under erosive conditions. 

Examples include: gravel, concrete, perennial cover, or other landscaped material that will 

permanently arrest soil erosion. Permittees must establish a uniform perennial vegetative cover 

(i.e., evenly distributed, without large bare areas) with a density of 70 percent of the native 

background vegetative cover on all areas not covered by permanent structures, or equivalent 

permanent stabilization measures. Permanent cover does not include temporary BMPs such as 

wood fiber blanket, mulch, and rolled erosion control products. 



Pollutant. Anything which causes or contributes to pollution, including but not limited to 

paints, varnishes and solvents; oil and other automotive fluids; non- hazardous liquid and solid 

wastes and yard wastes; refuse, rubbish, garbage, litter or other discarded or abandoned 

objects, that may cause or contribute to pollution; floatables; pesticides, herbicides, and 

fertilizers; hazardous substances and wastes; wastewater, coliform bacteria and pathogens; 

dissolved and particulate metals; animal wastes; wastes and residues that result from 

constructing a building or structure; and noxious or offensive matter of any kind. 

Pre-Project. The existing condition of the site before project begins. 

Preliminary Plat. A drawing of the entire subdivision meeting all requirements of the City’s 

Planning and Zoning Code. 

Premises. Any building, lot, parcel or portion of land whether undeveloped or developed, 

adjacent sidewalks and parking strips. 

Public Waters. Waterbasins and watercourses that meet the criteria set forth in Minnesota 

Statutes, Section 103G.005 subd.15. 

Receiving Water. Any lake, river, stream or wetland that receives stormwater discharges 

from an MS4. 

Redevelopment. Any construction activity where, prior to the start of construction, the areas 

to be disturbed have 15 percent or more of impervious surface(s).  

Reduce. Means reduce to the Maximum Extent Practicable (MEP) unless otherwise defined 

in the context in which it is used.  

Seasonally Saturated Soil. The highest seasonal elevation in the soil in a reduced chemical 

state because of soil voids filled with water causing anaerobic conditions. Seasonally saturated 

soil is evidenced by the presence of redoximorphic features or other information determined by 

scientifically established methods of empirical field measurements.  

Sediment. Soil particle exposed to movement. 

Sediment Control. Methods employed to prevent suspended sediment in stormwater from 

leaving the site. (e.g. silt fences, compost logs, and storm drain inlet protection) 

Stabilization. The exposed ground surface has been covered by appropriate materials such as 

mulch, staked sod, riprap, erosion control blanket, mats or other material that prevents erosion 

from occurring. Grass seeding, agricultural crop seeding or other seeding alone is not 

stabilization. Mulch materials must achieve approximately 90 percent ground coverage 

(typically 2 ton/acre). 

Stormwater. Rainwater runoff, snowmelt and subsurface runoff and drainage. 

http://www.revisor.leg.state.mn.us/stats/103G/005.html
http://www.revisor.leg.state.mn.us/stats/103G/005.html


Stormwater Management Plan. A document that describes the Best Management 

Practices (BMPs) and activities to be implemented to identify sources of pollution or 

contamination at a site and the actions to eliminate or reduce pollutant discharges to 

stormwater, stormwater conveyance systems, and/or receiving waters to the maximum extent 

practicable. 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). A plan developed to identify the sources 

of pollution that affect the quality of stormwater discharges from a site and to describe and 

ensure the implementation of practices to prevent or reduce pollutants in stormwater 

discharge. 

Stormwater Structures. Any structure used to capture, convey and/or treat stormwater 

runoff including but not limited to catch basins, manholes, sumps, storm drain, outfalls, 

inlets, outlets, ponds and infiltration/filtration treatment areas. 

Structural Stormwater BMPs. Stationary and permanent BMPs designed, constructed and 

operated to prevent or reduce the discharge of pollutants in stormwater. 

Surface Water or Waters. All streams, lakes, ponds, marshes, wetlands, reservoirs, springs, 

rivers, drainage systems, waterways, watercourses, and irrigation systems whether natural or 

artificial, public or private, except that surface waters do not include stormwater treatment 

systems constructed from upland. This permit does not consider stormwater treatment systems 

constructed in wetlands and mitigated in accordance with the Wetland Conservation Act, Army 

Corps of Engineer and/or DNR as surface waters. 

Water Pollution. The discharge of any pollutant into any waters of the state or the 

contamination of any waters of the state so as to create a nuisance or render such waters unclean, 

or noxious, or impure so as to be actually or potentially harmful or detrimental or injurious to 

public health, safety or welfare, to domestic, agricultural, commercial, industrial, recreational or 

other legitimate uses, or to livestock, animals, birds, fish or other aquatic life; or (b) the alteration 

made or induced by human activity of the chemical, physical, biological, or radiological integrity 

of waters of the state. 

Water Quality Standards. Provisions contained in Minn. R. 7050 and 7052. 

Water Quality Volume. For construction activity (excluding linear projects), one (1) inch of 

runoff from the sum of the new and fully reconstructed impervious surfaces created by the project 

(calculated as an instantaneous volume); or for linear projects, the greater of one (1) inch of 

runoff from the new impervious surface or one-half (0.5) inch of runoff from the sum of the new 

and fully reconstructed impervious surfaces created by the project (calculated as an instantaneous 

volume). 

Waters of the State. All streams, lakes, ponds, marshes, watercourses, waterways, wells, 

springs, reservoirs, aquifers, irrigation systems, drainage systems and all other bodies or 



accumulations of water, surface or underground, natural or artificial, private or public, which are 

contained within, flow through, or border upon the state or any portion thereof. (Minn. Stat. 

115.01, § subd. 22.) 

Wastewater. Liquid and water-carried industrial or domestic wastes from dwellings, 

commercial buildings, industrial facilities, and institutions which is discharged into or permitted 

to enter the City's wastewater treatment system. 

Wetlands. Those areas that are inundated or saturated by surface water or groundwater at a 

frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a 

prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions. Wetlands generally 

include swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas. Constructed wetlands designed for wastewater 

treatment are not waters of the state. Wetlands must have the following attributes: 

a. a predominance of hydric soils;

b. inundated or saturated by surface water or groundwater at a frequency and duration sufficient

to support a prevalence of hydrophytic vegetation typically adapted for life in a saturated soil

condition; and

c. under normal circumstances support a prevalence of such vegetation.

Sec. 25-1002 - Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination. 

(a) Prohibited Discharges. No person shall throw, drain or otherwise discharge,

cause, or allow others under its control to throw, drain, or otherwise discharge into

the City’s MS4, any pollutants or waters containing any pollutants.

(b) Stormwater Discharge Exemptions. If not causing a public safety or nuisance, or

water quality violation, the following shall not be considered prohibited discharges:

1) Discharges from landscape irrigation, diverted stream flows, rising groundwaters,

uncontaminated groundwater infiltration, uncontaminated pumped groundwater,

discharges from potable water sources, foundation drains, air conditioning

condensation, irrigation water, springs, water from crawl space sump pumps,

footing drains, lawn watering, individual residential car washing, flows from

riparian habitats and wetlands, dechlorinated swimming pool discharges, water

main flushing and street wash water.  Discharges associated with dye testing;

verbal approval prior to testing is required.

2) Discharges or flow from firefighting and other discharges specified by the City as

necessary to protect public health and safety.

3) The prohibition shall not apply to any non-stormwater discharge permitted under

an NPDES Permit, waiver or waste discharge order issued to the discharger and

administered under the authority of the USEPA, provided that the discharger is in

full compliance with all requirements of the permit, waiver or order and other

applicable laws and regulations, and provided that written approval has been

granted for any discharge to the stormwater system.



 

(c) Illicit Connections. The following are prohibited under this ordinance: 

 

1) The construction, use, maintenance or continued existence of illicit connections to 

the stormwater system is prohibited. 

 

2) This prohibition includes, without limitation, previous illicit connections 

regardless of whether the connection was permissible under law or practices 

applicable or prevailing at the time of connection. 

 

3) It is a violation of this ordinance to connect a line conveying non-stormwater to 

the City’s MS4 or allow these connections to continue. 

 

4) Improper connections in violation of this ordinance must be disconnected and 

redirected, if necessary, to an approved onsite wastewater management system 

or upon approval, to the City’s wastewater treatment system. 

 

5) Any drain or conveyance that has not been documented in record drawings, maps 

or equivalent, and which may be connected to the storm sewer system, shall 

be located by the owner or occupant of that property within twenty-one (21) 

days upon receipt of written notice from the City requiring that the location be 

disclosed. Documentation shall be provided to the City including location of 

drain or conveyance, drain or conveyance identification as storm sewer, 

sanitary sewer or other, and the outfall location or point of entry into the City 

storm sewer, sanitary sewer or other point of discharge. 

 

(d) Illicit Discharges. All users shall provide adequate protective procedures and 

BMP’s to prevent discharges of any non-stormwater discharge to the City’s MS4. 

 

1) Discharges of prohibited waste shall be reported to the Director by the persons 

responsible for the discharge, or by the owner or occupant of the premises where the 

discharge occurred, immediately upon obtaining knowledge of the discharge. Such 

notification will not relieve users of liability for expense, loss or damage to 

the stormwater system, or any fines imposed on the City under any State or Federal 

law. The responsible person shall take immediate action as is reasonably 

possible to minimize or abate the prohibited discharge. The responsible person 

shall send; detailed written notification describing the illicit discharge to the 

Director within seven (7) days of knowledge of the discharge. The letter shall 

include the following information: 

 

a. The time and location of the discharge; 

 

b. Description of the discharged waste, including estimate of pollutant           

concentrations; 

 

c. Time period and volume of discharge; 



 

d. Actions taken to correct or control the discharge; and 

 

e. A schedule of corrective measures to prevent further discharges. 

 

2) Stormwater Inspections. The City may conduct tests as necessary to enforce this 

ordinance, and authorized City employees may enter any property for the 

purpose of inspection, observation, measurement, sampling, obtaining 

information or conducting surveys or investigations to enforce this ordinance. 

Entry shall be made during operating hours unless circumstances require 

otherwise. 

 

3) Requirement of Best Management Practices. Compliance with all terms and 

conditions of a valid NPDES Permit and/or Land Disturbance Permit shall be 

deemed compliance with the provisions of this section. The City will adopt 

requirements identifying BMPs for any activity, operation, or facility which may 

cause or contribute to pollution or contamination of stormwater, the stormwater 

system or waters of the United States. The owner or operator of such activity, 

operation or facility shall provide, at the owner’s expense, reasonable 

protection from accidental discharges of prohibited materials or other wastes 

into the stormwater system or watercourses through the use of the BMPs. Any 

person responsible for a property or premise that is, or may be, the source of 

an illicit discharge, may be required to implement, at their expense, additional 

BMPs to prevent the further discharge of pollutants to the City’s MS4. 

 

4) Industrial or Land Disturbing Activity Discharges. Any person subject to an 

industrial or construction activity NPDES Stormwater Permit shall comply with 

all provisions of such permit. Written proof of compliance may be required 

prior to discharge to the City’s MS4. 

 

5) Salt Storage. All salt users (residents, businesses, commercial applicators, schools, 

county and state facilities) shall provide adequate best management practices to 

prevent chloride discharges to the City’s MS4.  

 

a. Salt storage areas must be covered or indoors.  

 

b. Designated salt storage areas must be located on an impervious surface.  

 

c. Users of salt storage facilities must implement best management practices to 

prevent salt from causing an illicit discharge. Examples of BMPs include 

sweeping, diversions, or containment to reduce exposure when transferring 

material.  

 

Sec. 25-1003 - Land Disturbance Permit 

 

(a) Land Disturbing Activities.  All land use activities are subject to this ordinance. 



 

(b) Land Disturbance Permit.  Prior to any land disturbing activities, the owner or 

applicant shall be required to obtain a Land Disturbance Permit (LDP). 

 

1) The LDP application shall be submitted to the City. 

 

2) For projects under (0.5) acres and located on a single family residential parcel the 

City can provide a smaller checklist and example SWPPP plan for the permittees 

to follow when creating their SWPPP for submittal. The example residential 

SWPPP and checklist can be found on the City’s website or a hardcopy can be 

picked up during normal business hours. 

 

3) All single family residential land disturbance permits shall be processed within 

seven (7) calendar days from receipt of a completed application. All other 

permits shall be processed within thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of a 

completed application. 

 

4) The City of Fairmont shall do one of the following in writing:  

 

a. Approve the permit application; 

 

b. Approve the permit application subject to such reasonable conditions as may 

be necessary to secure substantially the objectives of this Ordinance, and 

issue the permit subject to these conditions; or 

 

c. Disapprove the permit application, indicating the reason(s) and procedure for 

submitting a revised application and/or submission. 

 

d. Failure of the City to act on an original or revised Land Disturbance Permit 

application within seven (7) calendar days for permits under 5,000 S.F. and 

thirty (30) calendar days for all other permits upon receipt shall authorize the 

applicant to proceed in accordance with the plans as filed unless such time is 

extended by agreement between the applicant and the City, or the City 

notifies the applicant of errors and/or omissions in the application requiring 

corrective action on the part of the applicant. Once the LDP is approved, 

permit coverage will be issued to the Permittee. 

 

(c) Land Disturbance Permit Requirements.  The following are required to obtain a 

Land Disturbance Permit (LDP): 

 

1) All new single family home lots. 

 

2) Land disturbing activities that  disturb  land  of  greater  than  or  equal  to  five 

thousand (5,000) square feet. 

 

 



3) Any disturbance located in Tier A of the City Shoreland District. (Shoreland 

Management ordinances apply). 

 

(d) Residential, Commercial, Multifamily and Industrial Sites: All persons planning a 

land disturbing activity, meeting the land disturbance requirements of this ordinance, 

on an existing parcel of record (building site) shall obtain a LDP, from the City prior 

to obtaining a Building Permit. A Building Permit will not be issued without an 

approved LDP. 

 

(e) Subdivision Development: A subdivision owner/developer/agent planning a land 

disturbing activity, including but not limited to mass grading, site development, 

roadway and utility installation on an existing parcel of record as shown on the 

preliminary plat, shall obtain a LDP from the City if meeting the land disturbance 

requirements of this ordinance. If work will be performed in project phases as 

specified in the City approved construction plans (each phase needs its own permit). 

A subdivision owner/developer/agent may have multiple phase permits open for 

the master plan site. The LDP will not  be issued  without approved final 

construction plans and specifications relevant to final plat phasing. Prior to site 

work or building construction, each parcel of record (building site) must have its 

own LDP obtained by the owner or applicant as described in the land disturbance 

permit requirements. 

 

(f) Roadway and Utility Installation Construction Plans: All persons wishing to start a 

land disturbance project on an existing lot of record for the purposes of the 

construction of any roadway or utilities, shall submit a Land Disturbance Permit 

application to the City at the time of the roadway and utility plan if the project meets 

the requirements of this ordinance.  Each parcel of record within a subdivision must 

obtain a separate LDP. 

 

(g) Other Permits: The LDP does not replace, eliminate or satisfy the need for any 

other permits required by any other public or private entity. 

 

(h) Land Disturbing Exemptions.  The following activities are exempt from Land 

Disturbance Requirements: 

 

1) Any emergency activity that is immediately necessary for the protection of life, 

property or natural resources. 

 

2) Nursery, home gardening and agricultural operations that are confined to private 

property. 

 

(h) Land Disturbance Permit Exemptions.  The following activities do not require a 

LDP but are subject to the conditions of this ordinance: 

 

1) Maintenance work by City employees. 

 



2) Federal, State, County, and other projects where the City does not have

regulatory authority.

3) Land disturbing activity disturbing land less than 5,000 square feet and not located

in Tier A of Shoreland Management District.

(j) Land Disturbance Permit Submittals.  The application for a LDP shall include the

following:

1) One full set of site plans and a copy of the SWPPP, or portion of the SWPPP that

applies to the site, prepared for the MPCA if not included in the full set of

site plans.

a. The City reserves the right to approve the SWPPP subject to conditions

deemed necessary to meet the purpose of this ordinance and the MPCA

requirements. City approval of a SWPPP does not mean approval by the

MPCA, and MPCA approval of a SWPPP does not mean City approval. At

a minimum, all conditions of the MPCA NPDES Construction Permit MN

R100001 must be met; in some cases the City may apply stricter standards

or require temporary and permanent erosion and sediment control measures

in addition to those required by other public or private entities.

2) The following must accompany the LDP application.

a. Site Information.

1. Description of the construction or land disturbing activity to be

performed on the property and proposed project schedule;

2. Approval to work in wetlands from the LGU administering the Wetland

Conservation Act, if applicable.

3. All information included in Appendix A, Site Plan Checklist

b. Erosion and Sedimentation Control.

1. Delineation of all areas to be graded or excavated, and the limits of land

disturbing activities;

2. Identification of measures to be utilized to control erosion and

sedimentation within and from the subject property during the project

activity as required herein;

3. Identification of all permanent erosion control measures and a

completion schedule.



4. Identification of the location of dirt or soil storage or stock pile areas to 

be utilized; 

 

5. Identification of all measures to be utilized to protect neighboring 

property, water bodies, and wetland buffer zones; and 

 

6. Identification, use and maintenance plan of BMPs for temporary erosion 

and sedimentation control as recommended by the MPCA including but 

not limited to: 

 

i. Perimeter erosion control devices, including but not limited to silt 

fence, sediment logs, mulch, etc.; 

 

ii. Buffers and/or redundant sediment controls near wetlands, lakes, 

rivers, and streams following MPCA permit language for buffer size.  

 

iii. Stockpile protection; 

 

iv. Phased grading; 

 

v. Temporary seeding, mulching, and disc anchoring (with seed and 

mulch type), erosion control blanketing, (Temporary cover is required  

for areas in which no land disturbance has occurred for 7 calendar 

days); 

 

vi. Storm drain inlet protection devices; 

 

vii. Appropriately protected construction entrance; 

 

viii. Removal of all debris, dirt and soil from impervious ground surfaces, 

including abutting public or private roadways and sidewalks, in 

connection with the subject property (street sweeping); 

 

ix. Stabilization of ditch and swale bottoms 

 

x. Sediment basins and flow diversions; and 

 

xi. Any other erosion and sedimentation control device as deemed 

necessary by the City. 

 

c. Final Stabilization BMPs. 

 

1. Identification of BMPs used to meet final stabilization requirements 

including landscaping, seeding and stabilization BMPs. 

 

d. Dewatering BMPs. 



 

1. Identify BMPs so that turbid or sediment-laden waters are treated with 

appropriate BMPs such that the discharge water does not cause a 

nuisance condition to receiving waters or adversely affect downstream 

properties; and 

 

2. Discharge points identified and adequately protected from erosion and 

scour. 

 

 

e. Management of Solid and Hazardous Wastes. 

 

1. Identification of BMPs for the storage, handling, and disposal of 

construction products, materials, and wastes per MPCA requirements; 

 

2. Identification of BMPs for the fueling and maintenance of equipment 

and vehicles; 

 

3. Identification of BMPs for spill prevention and response; and 

 

4. Identification of BMPs for the management and containment of concrete 

and other washout wastes. 

 

f. Drainage and Grading. 

 

1. Plan submittals shall be developed in accordance with the Permanent 

Stormwater Design Checklist shown in Appendix A. (0.5 acres and over 

sites only or if requested by SWPPP reviewer for sites under 0.5 acres) 

 

2. Identification of proposed contour grading at vertical intervals of not 

more than two feet (0.5 acres and over sites only or if requested by 

SWPPP reviewer for sites under 0.5 acres); 

 

3. The estimated time required to complete the work, the amount of 

material to be moved and/or removed from the site; 

 

4. A map showing the stages or limits of grading together with the existing 

or proposed finished elevations based on sea level readings; 

 

5. Identification of proposed building bench elevations and direction of 

flow of surface water within each lot; 

 

6. Methods of controlling dust;  

 

 

 



7. Submission of preliminary plans or program for water supply, sewage 

disposal, drainage and flood control (0.5 acres and over sites only or if 

requested by SWPPP reviewer for sites under 0.5 acres); 

 

8. Soil borings, if required by the City Engineer; and 

 

9. Drainage, grading, and land use shall be designed such that water runoff 

cannot cause flooding (drainage in excess of the natural drainage 

anticipated by the city stormwater management plan) or erosion on 

adjacent property. Runoff shall be properly drained via overland drainage 

ways or channeled into the stormwater system, watercourse, ponding area 

or other suitable facility approved by the City. 

 

3) For all projects that include structural stormwater BMP’s the Permittee shall 

include the name of the responsible party for post construction maintenance along 

with a detailed maintenance plan. A permanent public easement and recorded 

Maintenance Agreement is required for all structural BMP’s as part of the LDP 

permit process per Sec. 25-1004 (f)(6). 

 

4) Hydrologic calculations for volume runoff, velocities, and peak flow rates by 

watershed as defined by Sec. 25-1004(f)(1) if site disturbance is over 0.5 acres 

and the impervious surface on site is increasing.  

 

5) Calculations for the permanent stormwater treatment system as defined by Sec. 

25-1004(f)(2). 

 

6) Proof of coverage under the MPCA Construction Stormwater Permit if 

applicable. 

 

(k) Land Disturbance Activity Standards. All land disturbing activities must comply with 

the approved SWPPP and/or appropriate BMPs as referenced in the Erosion and 

Sediment Control Section of this Ordinance until the land disturbance permit is 

terminated or the project reaches final stabilization. Each non-compliant BMP (e.g. 

perimeter controls, inlet protections, concrete washout) shall be considered a separate 

violation of this Ordinance. 

 

(l) Duration of Coverage by Land Disturbance Permit. A LDP shall remain 

effective until one of the following occurs: 

 

1) Final Stabilization. Final Stabilization is achieved, a Notice  of  Termination 

(NOT) has been filed with the City, all termination of coverage requirements are 

met and the City has issued the NOT; or 

 

2) Time Requirement Reached. The LDP becomes void if work does not begin 

within 180 days of permit approval or is suspended at any time for over 180 

days. Extensions may be granted upon requests received at least 15 days prior to 



permit becoming void. If a permit becomes void, the permit application 

process will begin anew; or 

3) Change of Coverage. For stormwater discharges from  construction  projects

where the Owner changes prior to issuing NOT (e.g. a homebuilder sells a

house and lot to the final homebuyer or the entire site changes ownership):

a. The original/current applicant shall provide a copy of the notice of

termination/permit modification form and fact sheet to the new applicant.

b. The original/current applicant shall provide the SWPPP, or equivalent

plan, to the new applicant that specifically addresses the remaining

construction activity.  If the SWPPP or equivalent plan is not relevant, or

the new applicant wants to use a new plan, this must be submitted with

the notice of termination/permit modification form.

c. The new and current applicants shall work together to submit one completed

and signed permit modification form to the City within seven (7) calendar

days of assuming operational control of the site, commencing work on their

portion of the site, or of the legal transfer, sale, or closing on the property.

No new fees will be required.

d. The change of coverage becomes effective five (5) calendar days from

receipt of the completed form unless the Permittee is contacted by the City

during the five (5) day period and notified of an incomplete form. The

permit modification portion of the permit modification form acts as the

permit application for the new applicant and a NOT for the current

applicant only for the portion of the site which was sold.

e. Late submittals of either LDP transfers will not be rejected, however, the

City reserves the right to pursue enforcement actions for any unpermitted

discharges or permit noncompliance for the new registered party that has

assumed control of the site.

f. For stormwater discharges from construction activities where the applicant

changes, the new applicant can implement the original SWPPP created

for the project or develop and implement a new SWPPP.

g. The new Permittee shall ensure either directly or through coordination with

the old Permittee that their SWPPP meets all terms and conditions of this

ordinance and that their activities do not render ineffective another party’s

erosion prevention and sediment control BMP’s.

(m) Termination of LDP Coverage. A Permittee wishing to terminate the LDP must

complete Final Stabilization of the Parcel of Record and submit a Notice of

Termination (NOT) request. Requests for NOT are done by completing the NOT



supplied with the permit; or using other proper NOT communication (phone call, 

e-mail) and submitting it to the Director or designee as provided with the notice

of coverage.

Compliance with the LDP is required until a NOT is submitted and approved by the 

City. The NOT becomes effective fifteen (15) calendar days after the postmarked 

date of the completed NOT form or other proper notification, unless the 

Permittee is contacted by the City during the fifteen (15) day period and notified 

of an incomplete NOT. As-built drawings for all stormwater structures must be 

provided to the City of Fairmont before a NOT can be processed by the city. All 

other Land Disturbance Permits must show that all stormwater structures are in 

compliance with the grading plan. A notice of permit termination will be issued 

once the termination is approved. 

(n) Land Disturbance Inspections. The City shall have the right to enter and inspect

a property to determine compliance with this ordinance.

1) Self Inspections. The Permittee or their designee must make regular inspections

of all the BMPs and the entire site at least once every seven (7) days during

active construction and within twenty-four (24) hours after a rainfall event

greater than 0.5 inches in 24 hours. Records of these inspections shall be made

available to the City upon request.

2) City Inspections. The Director and/or their designee shall make inspections and

either approve that portion of completed work or notify the Permittee where

work is non-compliant. The LDP fee shall cover the cost of routine

inspections. Additional inspections due to noncompliance may be billed to the

affected property owner at 2.5 times the base hourly salary of the Inspector.

(o) Post Construction Maintenance. Property owner shall maintain all stormwater

facilities in proper condition consistent with the performance standards for which

they were originally designed.

Sec. 25-1004.-Stormwater Management Performance Standards and Design Criteria. 

(a) The performance standards and design criteria in this section shall only apply to sites

in which land disturbance is equal to or greater than 0.5 acres or is located with in a

common plan of development.

(b) Reducing Need for Stormwater Management. The applicant shall consider reducing

the need for stormwater management structural controls by incorporating the use of

natural topography and land cover such as natural swales and depressions as they

exist before development to the degree that they can accommodate the additional

flow of water without compromising the integrity or quality of the receiving water

body. The development shall minimize impact to significant natural features.



(c) Shoreland Development. Stormwater management of shoreland development shall

comply with the standards set forth in Fairmont City Code. In designated shoreland

areas the development shall meet the impervious surface requirements of the

shoreland ordinance regardless of conveyance systems.

(d) Use of Existing Facilities. If stormwater is conveyed to an existing approved, on-site

or regional stormwater ponding/retention facility, documentation must be provided to

show that the existing facility was designed to accommodate the changes in

stormwater rate and volume due to the project and that use of the facility for the

project will not impinge on the ultimate capacity of the facility or otherwise

adversely affect the ability of the facility to achieve its original planned purpose. City

may charge a fee for use of any existing facility that is commensurate with the

replacement cost for any reduction in ultimate stormwater volume, rate capacity and

sediment storage.

(e) Requirements. Proposed design, suggested location and phased implementation of

effective, practicable stormwater management measures shall be designed,

engineered and implemented to achieve the following results:

(f) Post Construction Stormwater Standards.

1) Rate Control Standards. The following rate control standards shall be met as

described below for all development and redevelopment projects where land

disturbing activity occurs on (0.5) acres or more.

a. Discharge rates shall be derived using the standards methods of the Natural

Resources Conservation Service TR-55 or TR-20 as defined in the current

Hydrology Guide for Minnesota.

b. For agricultural land subject to this section, the maximum runoff curve

number (RCN) used in such calculations for pre-existing undeveloped

conditions shall be based on average cultivated row crop conditions and shall

not exceed 67 for Hydrologic Soil Group (HSG) A, 76 for hydrologic soil

group B, 83 for HSG C, and 86 for HSG D. The TR-55-specified curve

numbers for other land uses shall be used. Post development HSG for

disturbed sites will be lowered one class for hydrologic calculations to

reflect reduced soil permeability impacts unless city approved practices have

been implemented to restore soil structure to pre-developed conditions, in

which case no HSG class modification is required.

c. Maintain pre-project peak runoff rates for the 2-year, 24-hour storm event.

d. Maintain pre-project peak runoff rates for the 10-year, 24-hour storm event.

At a minimum the storm sewer conveyance system shall be designed for this

storm event. Low areas must have an acceptable overland drainage route

with the proper transfer capacity when the storm event is exceeded.



 

e. Maintain pre-project peak runoff rates for the 100-year, 24-hour storm event. 

Provide stabilized outlet to safely pass this event.  

 

f. Outlets. Discharges from new construction sites must have a stable outlet 

capable of carrying designed flow at a nonerosive velocity. Outlet design 

must consider flow capacity and flow duration. This requirement applies to 

both the site outlet and the ultimate outlet to stormwater conveyance or water 

body.  

 

2) Volume and Pollution Control Standards. The following volume and pollution 

control standards shall be met as described below for all development and 

redevelopment projects where land disturbing activities occur on 1 acre or 

more. Development or redevelopment projects less than one acre that are part of 

a larger common plan of development are also subject to the volume and 

pollution control standards of this ordinance.  

 

a. Treat the water quality volume on any project where the sum of the new 

impervious surface and fully reconstructed impervious surface equals one or 

more acres.  

 

b. For construction activity (excluding linear projects), the water quality volume 

must be calculated as one (1) inch times the sum of the new and fully 

reconstructed impervious surface.  

 

c. Volume reduction practices (e.g. infiltration or other) to retain the water 

quality volume on-site must be considered first when designing the permanent 

stormwater treatment system. Wet sedimentation basins and filtration systems 

are not considered volume reduction practices. If infiltration is prohibited on 

site the use of wet sedimentation basins, or filtration basin systems may be 

considered.  

 

d. Volume reduction techniques that will be considered shall include infiltration, 

reuse & rainwater harvesting, and/or other techniques included in the Minimal 

Impact Design Standard (MIDS) or the Minnesota Stormwater Manual.  

 

e. For projects where infiltration practices are prohibited, or soil conditions 

prevent infiltration the water quality volume must be treated using wet 

sedimentation or filtration removing 60% of the annual TP load and 80% of 

the annual Total Suspended Solids (TSS) load from the sum of the new and 

fully reconstructed impervious surfaces. 

 

f. On projects where wet sedimentation or infiltration are allowed by the City, 

volume reduction practices shall be maximized unless prohibited.  

 

g. To the maximum extent practicable, volume and pollution control 



measures should be distributed evenly throughout the development areas. 

h. For linear projects, the water quality volume must be calculated as the larger

of one (1) inch times the new impervious surface or one-half (0.5) inches

times the sum of the new and fully reconstructed impervious surface. Where

the entire water quality volume cannot be treated within the existing right-of-

way, a reasonable attempt to obtain additional right-of-way, easement, or other

permission to treat stormwater during the project planning process must be

made. Volume reduction practices are not required if the practices cannot be

provided cost effectively. If additional right-of-way, easements, or other

permission cannot be obtained, owners of the construction activity must

maximize the treatment of the water quality volume prior to discharge from

the MS4.

i. For non-linear projects, where the water quality volume cannot cost

effectively be treated on the site of the original construction activity, the

permittee shall identify locations where off-site treatment projects can be

completed. If the entire water quality volume is not addressed on the site of the

original construction activity, the remaining water quality volume must be

addressed through off-site treatment and at a minimum, ensure the

requirements of items (j-l) below are met.

j. Off-site treatment projects areas shall be selected in the following order of

preference.

1. Locations the yield the benefits to the same receiving water that receives

runoff from the original construction activity.

2. Locations with the same Department of Natural Resources (DNR)

catchment area as the original construction activity.

3. Locations in the next adjacent DNR catchment are up-stream.

4. Locations anywhere within the City of Fairmont.

k. Off-site treatment projects must involve the creation of new structural

stormwater BMPs or the retrofit of existing structural stormwater BMPs, 

or the use of a properly designed regional structural stormwater BMP. 

Routine maintenance of structural stormwater BMPs already constructed 

cannot be used to meet permit requirements.  

l. Off-site treatment projects must be completed no later than 24 months after the

start of the original construction activity. 

m. Green infrastructure techniques and practices (including, but not limited to,

infiltration, evapotranspiration, reuse/harvesting, conservation design, urban

forestry, green roofs), shall be given preference as design options.

n. Best management practices must meet design specifications as outlined and



incorporated in Appendix A of this Code – Permanent Stormwater 

Design Checklist. 

 

o. As sites redevelop, the proposed site modifications must meet or exceed the 

stormwater volume standards that were previously achieved. 

 

3) Review and Approval. All stormwater design calculations, specifications, site 

plans and supporting hydraulic modeling are subject to the review and approval 

of the City Engineer or its designee. 

 

4) Soil Boring and Approval. A minimum of one soil boring shall be done where a 

proposed infiltration or filtration site is located on the project site to insure it 

meets the requirements for infiltration rate and it does not contain any 

contaminated soil.  

 

5) Stormwater Facility Maintenance. Property owner shall maintain all stormwater 

facilities in proper condition consistent with the performance standards for which 

they were originally designed. 

 

6) Post Construction Maintenance and Inspections of Structural Stormwater BMPs. 

 

Any structural stormwater BMPs that the City determines to be private shall 

meet the following requirements: 

 

a. A permanent public easement shall be provided to the City for access for 

inspection, maintenance and repair, purposes. Costs incurred by the City 

for any maintenance of private systems will be billed and/or assessed to the 

owner per Sec. 25-1005. Violations and Enforcement. 

 

b. The owner shall enter into a Maintenance Agreement with the City. The 

agreement shall include as an attachment an inspection and maintenance 

plan. The terms and conditions of the Maintenance Agreement with 

attachments shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the 

parties and their respective successors and assigns. 

 

c. The permanent public easement and Maintenance Agreement shall be 

recorded with the County Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the respective 

County where the Structural Stormwater BMP is located. A copy of the 

recorded permanent public easement and Maintenance Agreement shall be 

provided to the City prior to the certificate of occupancy or one (1) year after 

the site’s land disturbance permit is approved, whichever comes later. 

 

d. The inspection and maintenance plan shall be developed, approved, and 

included as an attachment with the Maintenance Agreement. At a 

minimum, maintenance plans must include the following information: 

 



1. Responsible   person(s) for completing inspections and conducting

maintenance;

2. Frequency of inspections of maintenance; and

3. Inspection checklist and type of maintenance anticipated.

e. If site configurations or structural stormwater BMPs change, decreasing

BMP effectiveness, new or improved structural stormwater BMPs must be

designed and implemented to meet the requirements of this section. New

and/or improved BMP plans must be submitted to the City Engineer for

review and approval.

f. The property owner shall maintain all structural stormwater BMPs in proper

condition consistent with the performance standards for which they were

originally designed.

g. The property owner shall keep on file all structural stormwater BMP annual

inspection and maintenance records for 5 years and submit to the City as

requested.

7) Public Structural Stormwater BMPs and Drainage Easements.

a. Alterations affecting the function of a public structural BMP, and/or drainage

easement, must be approved by the City Engineer.

Sec. 25-1005.-Violations and Enforcement. 

(a) Violation Enforcement. It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any provision or

fail to comply with any of the requirements of this ordinance. Any person who has

violated or continues to violate the provisions of this ordinance, may be subject to the

enforcement actions outlined in this ordinance or may be restrained by injunction or

otherwise abated in a manner provided by law.  It is the duty of the Director or

designee to enforce the provisions of this ordinance, including the power to inspect

private premises and issue orders for abatement.

(b) Right of Entry. In the event the violation constitutes an immediate danger to public

health or public safety, the City is authorized to enter the property, without prior

notice, to take any and all measures necessary to abate the violation and/or restore the

property, at the owner’s expense. The City will pursue measures to recover all costs

associated with the restoration.

(c) Stormwater System Service Suspension. The Director or designee may suspend MS4

service when necessary to stop an actual or threatened discharge which presents or

may present an imminent or substantial danger to public health or safety, the

environment, or the stormwater system, or would cause the City to violate any



condition of its NPDES Stormwater Permit. Any user notified of a suspension of the 

stormwater system service shall immediately stop the discharge. In the event the user 

fails to comply voluntarily with the suspension order, the Director or designee shall 

take steps as deemed necessary, including immediate severance of the stormwater 

connection, to prevent or minimize damage to the system, public health or public 

safety. The Director or designee shall reinstate the stormwater system service upon 

proof of elimination of the non-complying discharge. 

(d) Stop Work Order. The City may issue a Stop Work Order in the event of: immediate

danger to public health and safety, or the environment; noncompliance with this

Ordinance or a Land Disturbance Permit; failure to obtain a Land Disturbance

Permit; Land Disturbance Permit was issued based on incorrect information.

1) Only work to remedy the Stop Work Order will be allowed. The Stop Work Order

will state what remedial work is necessary and state the time limits for

completing the remedial work.

2) If necessary remedial work is not begun or completed by the violator as specified

in the stop work order, the abatement of the violation will be under the direction

of the Director, or designee. The expenses for the abatement will include a $75.00

administrative fee in addition to the actual costs of the abatement. Abatement

actions that require the presence of City inspection staff for more than one hour

during the abatement or other extraordinary coordination efforts will be billed to

the property owner at the rate of $150.00 per hour. If abatement expenses are not

paid, they will be levied against the property as a special assessment and collected

as in the case of other special assessments

a. A $50.00 charge will be added to all accounts certified to the County Auditor's

office for collection. This fee is to be considered separate and distinct from

any penalty or interest that may be charged by the County as a result of the

certification.

3) Upon successful remediation of the land disturbing activity, the Stop Work Order

will be lifted.

(e) Land Disturbance Permit Revocation. If the violator refuses or fails to cease work

after the Stop Work Order, the City shall revoke the LDP.

(f) Notice of Violation. Whenever the Director or designee finds that any person has

violated or is violating this ordinance where an immediate public health threat does

not exist, the Director or designee shall issue a notice of violation and order to correct

by personal service, regular mail or electronic mail. The notice of violation and

order to correct will be served upon the property owners, responsible parties,

violators, Permittees, and/or other responsible persons. The notice will require

corrective measures to be taken within a specified time period.

(g) Abatement of Violation. If, after service of notice, the person served fails to abate the

violation or make the necessary repairs, alterations or changes as required by the

order of the City of Fairmont, the same may be abated under the direction of the



Director or designee. The expenses for the abatement will include a $75.00 

administrative fee in addition to the actual costs of the abatement. Abatement actions 

that require the presence of City inspection staff for more than one hour during the 

abatement or other extraordinary coordination efforts will be billed to the property 

owner at the rate of $150.00 per hour. If abatement expenses are not paid, they will 

be levied against the property as a special assessment and collected as in the case of 

other special assessments 

1) A $50.00 charge will be added to all accounts certified to the County Auditor's

office for collection. This fee is to be considered separate and distinct from any

penalty or interest that may be charged by the County as a result of the

certification.

Sec. 25-1006.-Penalties. 

(a) Administrative Citations. Notwithstanding any other section of this ordinance, any

person who is found to have violated any provision of this ordinance, or permits and

orders issued hereunder, may be fined in an amount not to exceed $2,000 per

violation. Each calendar day on which noncompliance shall occur or continue shall

be deemed a separate and distinct violation. Unpaid charges, fines and penalties shall

constitute a lien against the individual user's property. The process for citations shall

follow the City’s Administrative Citation Process.

(b) Criminal Penalties. Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance may

be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000.00, or by

imprisonment not to exceed 90 days, or both.

(c) Permit Fee Doubled. No construction, installation, alteration or repair, for which a

land disturbance permit is required, will commence without first obtaining the land

disturbance permit. A violation of this permit requirement will result in the permit

fee being doubled.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 26th day of September 2022. 

___________________________ 

Deborah J. Foster, Mayor 

_______________________ 

Patricia J. Monsen, City Clerk 

1st Reading: September 12, 2022 

2nd Reading: September 26, 2022 



Appendix A – Site Plan Checklist 
All site plan sheets submitted shall be legible and drawn to scale with north arrow shown. Plans 

sheets shall be dated and document the name of person or company/organization that prepared 

the plans.  

1) EXISTING CONDITIONS

a) Limits of land disturbing activities

b) Lot lines, corners, and dimensions

c) Address of the property

d) Structures and impervious surfaces

e) Streets shown and labeled

f) Private and public utilities extending 60’ beyond the property and/or project site.

g) Existing drainage, utility, or other easements on the site.

h) Location of existing lakes, creeks, or wetlands on or adjacent to the site, including

ordinary high-water level.

i) Existing vegetation (grass, woods, landscaping, etc.)

j) Existing drainage ways (swale, storm sewer, tile, etc.) onsite and flow direction

k) Existing topography drawn in 2-foot contours as dashed line and labeled, extending 100

feet beyond site boundary to accurately depict the drainage patterns.

2) CONSTRUCTION SITE PLANS

a) All information required for existing, as applicable

b) Ultimate (when property is fully developed) impervious and pervious surface of the site

shown.

c) Development schedule: show phasing and calendar year each phase is planned for

construction.

d) Property limits shown. Streets labeled. Lot and block information shown if platted. Street

address shown if unplatted.

e) Areas not to be disturbed clearly defined.

f) Location and dimensions of all proposed structures.

g) Location of new impervious surfaces and type.

h) Location of new vegetation/landscaping.

i) Location of all proposed utilities including size, type, materials, depth, invert elevations,

and rim elevations.

j) Proposed topography drawn in 2-foot contours as solid lines and labeled.

k) Proposed drainage, utility, or temporary construction easements shown and labeled on the

plan.

l) Control/spot elevations for drainage ways provided.

m) 100-year flow contained in easement.

n) Minimum slope of side lot drainage swales is 2%, direction arrow shown.

o) Minimum back lot drainage swale slope is 1%, direction arrow shown.

p) Building pads, type of house to be built, garage floor elevation, lowest floor elevation and

lowest opening elevation are shown.

q) Driveway slope, from garage to the gutter is shown.



r) Lowest opening elevation: min. 2 feet above 100-year HWL, and min. 1 foot above

emergency overflow elevation.

s) For stormwater plans, follow the permanent stormwater design checklist, Appendix B

3) BUILDING AND ZONING SITE PLANS (additional information may be needed contact

building and zoning departments complete requirements)

a) Location and dimensions of all proposed structures.

b) Lot lines, corners, and dimensions

c) Property limits shown. Streets labeled. Lot and block information shown if platted. Street

address shown if unplatted.

d) Location of new impervious surfaces and type.

e) Location of new vegetation/landscaping.

f) Building pads, type of house to be built, garage floor elevation, lowest floor elevation and

lowest opening elevation are shown.

g) Dimensions form structures to property lines

h) Dimensions between other structures on the site.

i) Existing zoning classification for land within project location and abutting,

j) Number of parking spaces provided and required including handicapped. Include stall

size.

k) Total size of the parcel(s)

l) Existing and proposed easements



Appendix B – Permanent Stormwater Design Checklist 
Proposed drainage plan and calculations shall be prepared in accordance with the current City 

standards for volume, rate, and water quality control as outlined in the City’s Stormwater 

Management Code, Sec. 25-1004. 

1) GENERAL

a) Proposed drainage plan, hydraulic calculations and stormwater treatment calculations are

dated and signed by a licensed professional.

b) Owner, engineer and architect name, address, phone and email listed.

c) Sum of the new and fully reconstructed impervious surfaces

d) On-site soil characteristics: Boundaries of different soil types are described. Groundwater

elevations are shown.

e) Existing drainage: Show pre-developed drainage areas, land use and the direction of flow

for each area and travel path used to determine the Time of Concentration.

f) Final drainage: Show post-developed drainage areas, land use and the direction of flow

for each area and travel path used to determine the Time of Concentration.

g) Identify off-site catchment areas draining to the site. Provide 2-foot contours. Show land

use and the direction of flow for each area and travel path used to determine the Time of

Concentration.

h) A long-term inspection and maintenance plan for all permanent stormwater treatment

practices is required to be submitted with the SWPPP.

i) Table showing the water quality volume that will be treated though volume reduction

practices and the volume of water that will be treated though other methods.

j) Documentation and rationale to explain why volume reduction practices will not work on

the project if using filtration or wet sedimentation for water quality volume treatment.

k) Rationale and documentation supporting the location of any off-site permanent stormwater

treatment projects.

2) STORM DRAIN SYSTEM, INLETS, AND OVERFLOWS

a) Storm drain system design - Rainfall frequency shall be based on Atlas 14 precipitation

frequency estimates.

b) Pipe size, length, grade and material shown.

c) Top of castings and all inverts of catch basins and manholes shown. Label storm drain

structures.

d) All apron elevations (inlets and outlets) shown.

e) 400-foot maximum manhole spacing.

f) Flow direction change  90 degrees at junctions is desirable.

g) Apron inlets to storm sewer system shall include trash guards. Trash guards are optional

on true culverts.

h) Discharge direction of flow generally 45 degrees or less to the flow direction of receiving

ditch or stream.

i) Overflow design to be considered for events greater than storm sewer system design

event.



3) PERMANENT PONDS

a) Entire drainage/service area shown (in the report).

b) Grading plan with pond cross section. All apron elevations (inlet and outlet) shown.

c) Hydraulic calculations for ponding provided. 100-year high water level shown. and

normal water level shown.

d) Permanent ponds must be designed to provide live storage for the water quality volume

calculated onsite.

e) Where possible, provide a forebay at the inlet; locate inlet and outlet at opposite ends of

pond; and provide length to width ratio 3:1.

f) Multi-cell design where practical.

g) Pond side slopes shall not exceed 4 feet horizontal to 1 foot vertical (4:1) above normal

water level.

h) 10:1 bench is provided for first 1 foot of depth below normal water elevation.

i) The permanent pool must reach a minimum of 3 feet, stay below 10 feet, and be

configured to minimize scour and re-suspension of solids. Vegetation and slope

stabilization methods are subject to City’s approval.

j) Outlet is designed to prevent short-circuiting and discharge of floating debris.

k) Permanent pool volume 1,800 cf per acre drained (minimum).

l) Outlet sized to discharge water quality volume at no more than 5.66 cfs/acre of pond

surface area.

m) Energy dissipation on outlet piping.

n) Emergency overflow spillway provided to accommodate storms greater than the 100-year

event. High point elevation and direction of overflow are marked on plans. Top of berm

is 1 foot above emergency overflow spillway.

o) Emergency overflow spillway is located to protect adjacent property and large fill

sections.

p) Minimum 8-foot width at top of berm.

q) 12-foot-wide access and turn-around area for maintenance vehicles is shown on a slope

15%, cross slope 6%.

r) Pond access is included in a min. 15-foot-wide portion of the pond outlot. If access is in

an easement across private property, a 12-foot-wide access road shall be provided.

s) Ponds shall not be located in a wetland unless mitigated for.

t) As part of the drawing set submittal, provide in table form the following information:

i) Elevation of normal water level (NWL).

ii) Elevation of 100-year high water level (HWL), with respective discharge rate.

iii) Elevation of water quality water level, with respective discharge rate, and pond water

surface in sq. ft.

iv) Sediment storage volume (for sediment accumulation during construction and 20

years thereafter).

4) INFILTRATION/FILTRATION

a) Refer to the Minnesota Stormwater Manual for specific infiltration/filtration practices.



b) Infiltration and filtration systems must be designed so that pre-existing hydrologic 

conditions of the wetlands in the vicinity are not impacted.  

c) Infiltration systems shall meet volume control standards as set by the City.  

d) Filtration systems shall be designed to treat the water quality volume calculated for the 

site.  

e) Filtration systems shall achieve at least 80% removal of total suspended solids.  

f) Infiltration or filtration systems should  not be excavated to final grade until the 

contributing drainage area has been constructed and fully stabilized.  

g) During construction of infiltration or filtration systems, rigorous erosion prevention and 

sediment controls (e.g. diversion berms) should be used to keep sediment and runoff 

completely away from the infiltration or filtration area. The area must be staked off and 

marked so that heavy construction equipment will not compact the soil in the proposed 

infiltration or filtration area.  

h) A pretreatment device such as a vegetated filter strip, small sedimentation basin, or water 

quality inlet (e.g. grit chamber) is required before the stormwater discharges into the 

infiltration or filtration system. The Minnesota Stormwater Manual and Minimal Impact 

Design Standards (MIDS) shall be used when sizing and designing pre-treatment.  

i) Pre-treatment sumps shall have a minimum 3-foot sump depth.  

j) Area to be infiltrated or filtrated shall be delineated on plans.  

k) Calculations or computer model results that demonstrate the design adequacy of the 

infiltration or filtration system must be included as part of the SWPPP.  

l) The water quality volume shall discharge through the soil surface or filter media in 48 

hours or less. Additional flows that cannot be infiltrated or filtered in 48 hours should be 

routed to bypass the system through a stabilized discharge point. A way to visually verify 

that the system is as designed must be provided.  

m) Appropriate on-site testing is required and must be consistent with the recommendations 

in the Minnesota Stormwater Manual. Testing shall be conducted to verify soil types, 

infiltration capacity characteristics, and to ensure a minimum of 3 feet of separation from 

the seasonally saturated soils and the bottom of the proposed infiltration system.  

n) Provide at a minimum one soil boring, test pit, or infiltrometer test in the location of the 

infiltration practice for determining infiltration rates.-+ 

o) For design purposes, permittees must divide field measured infiltration rates by 2 as a 

safety factor or owners/operators of construction activity can use soil-boring results with 

the infiltration rate chart in the Minnesota Stormwater Manual to determine design 

infiltration rates. When the soil borings indicate type A soils, field measurements shall be 

performed to verify the rate is not above 8.3 inches per hour.  

p) Adequate maintenance access must be provided (typically 12 ft. wide).  

q) Provide scaled drawing of infiltration or filtration BMP, with typical detail and typical 

cross section. Outline area which runoff is directed to the BMP. As part of the drawing 

set submittal, provide in table form the following information:  

 

For Infiltration BMP:  

i) Runoff volume directed to infiltration BMP in cu. ft.  

ii) Storage volume of infiltration BMP in cu. ft.  

iii) Time of infiltration in hours (must be  48 hours).  

iv) Separation in feet between the ground water table and the bottom of BMP.  



For Filtration BMP: 

v) Runoff volume directed to filtration BMP in cu. ft.

vi) Percent of TSS reduction level.

vii) Percent of TP reduction level.

viii) Time of filtration in hours (must be 48 hours).

6) INFILTRATION PROHIBITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

a) Infiltration is prohibited when the infiltration BMP will receive discharges from, or be

constructed in areas:

i) Where vehicle fueling and maintenance occur, regardless of the amount of new and

fully reconstructed impervious surface.

ii) Where high levels of contaminants in soil or groundwater will be mobilized by the

infiltrating stormwater. To make this determination, the owners and/or operators of

construction activity must complete the MPCA’s site screening assessment checklist,

which is available in the Minnesota Stormwater Manual, or conduct their own

assessment. The assessment must be retained with the site plans and submitted to the

City.

iii) Where soil infiltration rates are more than 8.3 inches per hour unless soils are

amended to slow the infiltration rate below 8.3 inches per hour.

iv) With less than three (3) feet of separation distance from the bottom of the infiltration

system to the elevation of the seasonally saturated soils or the top of bedrock

v) With predominately Hydrologic Soil Group D (clay) soils

vi) Within 1,000 feet up‐gradient, or 100 feet down‐gradient of active karst features

vii) Where industrial facilities are not authorized to infiltrate industrial stormwater under

an NPDES/SDS Industrial Stormwater Permit issued by the MPCA, automobile

salvage yards, scrap recycling and waste facilities, hazardous waste treatment,

storage, or disposal facilities, or air transportation facilities that conduct deicing

activities.

7) BETTER SITE DESIGN/LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT

a) Green Infrastructure techniques and practices (including, but not limited to, infiltration,

evapotranspiration, reuse/harvesting, conservation design, urban forestry, green roofs),

shall be given preference as design options.

b) Additional low impact development design features shall be considered and indicated on

the plans such as preserving natural areas, site reforestation, stream and shoreline buffers,

soil compost amendments, disconnecting of surface impervious cover, and stormwater

landscaping.



  C     I     T     Y         O    F        L     A     K   E     S 

Fairmont City Council 
September 26, 2022

Agenda Item:  8.3
From: Cathy Reynolds, City Administrator 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Subject: Charter Commission Additional Budget Request 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Policy/Action Requested: Motion to approve the Charter Commission’s request for an additional $2500 to be 

allocated to their 2022 budget. 

Vote Required: _X___ Simple Majority _____ Roll Call 

Recommendation:  

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview:  

Minnesota Statutes 410.06 states that “the amount of reasonable and necessary charter commission expenses 

that shall be paid by the city is the greater of .07 percent of the city’s current certified general property tax levy 

or $1500, not to exceed $20,000 in any on year, but the council may authorize such additional charter 

commission expenses the commission considers necessary.”   

For 2022 the amount that the city is statutorily required to support the charter commission with is $2469.  To 

date the city has expended $2139.80 on charter commission expenses.  This leaves them with a remaining 

budget of $329.20.  From this balance the charter commission will have additional expenditures for legal fees 

since July 1, 2022.   

At the August 16, 2022 charter commission meeting the commission passed a motion to request that the city 

council allocate an additional $2500 to their 2022 budget.  The council may grant or deny this request. 

Budget Impact:  

These funds can come from the money budget for council discretionary spending. 

Attachments: 

****************************************************************************************** 

Council Action: _________________________________________ Date: _________________________ 
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DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

08/24/2022 09/27/2022From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

292 Design Group, Inc.

Fmt Community Center Services 07/01 to 07/31/2022292 Design Group, Inc.  10,287.50  157211 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCommunity Center

 10,287.50292 Design Group, Inc.Total for

4 Diamonds Home Inspection

210 N Park St  Unit#2 Inspection4 Diamonds Home Inspection  40.00  157282 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 40.004 Diamonds Home InspectionTotal for

A.H. Hermel Company

Pop/MixA.H. Hermel Company  297.46  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Misc Merchandise for Resale  Liquor StoreA.H. Hermel Company  80.41  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightA.H. Hermel Company  8.95  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightA.H. Hermel Company  8.95  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixA.H. Hermel Company  232.77  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Supplies  Liquor StoreA.H. Hermel Company  323.24  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Supplies  Liquor StoreA.H. Hermel Company  370.48  157341 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 1,322.26A.H. Hermel CompanyTotal for

Abdo, LLP

June Bank ReconcilitationAbdo, LLP  1,440.00  157356 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

2022 Comprehensive Position Classification & Market CompensationAbdo, LLP  35,000.00  157458 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 36,440.00Abdo, LLPTotal for

Advanced Drainage System

Structures Repairs & Maint Storm SewerAdvanced Drainage System  324.93  157541 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

Structures Repairs & Maint Storm SewerAdvanced Drainage System  884.07  157541 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 1,209.00Advanced Drainage SystemTotal for

Alba

Refund Check 016715-000, 401 E 5th StAlba  0.23  157329 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016715-000, 401 E 5th StAlba  0.04  157329 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016715-000, 401 E 5th StAlba  0.91  157329 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016715-000, 401 E 5th StAlba  0.33  157329 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016715-000, 401 E 5th StAlba  0.34  157329 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 1.85AlbaTotal for

Alex Air Apparatus, Inc

Class A Plus (CA), 5 Gallon Pail-CAP 5Alex Air Apparatus, Inc  124.25  157212 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 124.25Alex Air Apparatus, IncTotal for

Altec Industries Inc

Annaul Inspection #111Altec Industries Inc  595.60  157213 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Annaul Inspection #111Altec Industries Inc  595.60  157213 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 1,191.20Altec Industries IncTotal for

Amazon Capital Services

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  3.38  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  7.19  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Power Strip Julie's OfficeAmazon Capital Services  13.79  157459 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  1.35  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

1



DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

08/24/2022 09/27/2022From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  2.88  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  2.71  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  5.76  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  3.38  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  7.19  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  2.03  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  4.32  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  7.19  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  3.38  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  7.19  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  3.38  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  1.35  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  2.88  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  2.03  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  4.32  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Chain Link Fence Hook TiesAmazon Capital Services  149.88  157558 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  5.76  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  2.71  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  2.88  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  1.35  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  17.40  157459 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  1.35  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  2.88  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Screen Protector for IPhone-LardyAmazon Capital Services  29.79  157459 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  7.19  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  3.38  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Misc Operating Supplies  Aquatic ParkAmazon Capital Services  149.96  157459 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  15.83  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  7.44  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  4.32  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  2.03  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  1.35  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  2.88  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Ink Toner CartridgesAmazon Capital Services  7.19  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Office SuppliesAmazon Capital Services  3.38  157403 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

 504.65Amazon Capital ServicesTotal for

American Pest Control

Sept 2022 Pest Control  City HallAmerican Pest Control  56.00  157357 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept 2022 Pest Control  AirportAmerican Pest Control  110.00  157357 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

 166.00American Pest ControlTotal for

American Public Works Association

Membership Renewal 11/01/22 to 10/31/2023American Public Works Association  277.50  157214 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

 277.50American Public Works AssociationTotal for
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DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

08/24/2022 09/27/2022From: To:
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Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Ancom Technical Center

Program 5 New Armer Radios  Fire DeptAncom Technical Center  271.38  157460 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 271.38Ancom Technical CenterTotal for

Aramark Uniform Services

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.08  157461 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.08  157358 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.08  157283 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.08  157542 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.08  157215 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.07  157215 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.07  157461 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.07  157542 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.07  157283 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptAramark Uniform Services  36.07  157358 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Launder Uniforms for MechanicsAramark Uniform Services  43.39  157215 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Uniforms for MechanicsAramark Uniform Services  43.39  157283 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Uniforms for MechanicsAramark Uniform Services  43.39  157542 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Uniforms for MechanicsAramark Uniform Services  44.39  157461 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Unifomrs for MechanicsAramark Uniform Services  43.39  157358 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 578.70Aramark Uniform ServicesTotal for

Arnold Motor Supply

Work Lamps  ICe & SnowArnold Motor Supply  33.98  157284 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Clamp Lock SheetMetalArnold Motor Supply  114.64  157284 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Round LED Work Lamps Assembly  Snow & IceArnold Motor Supply  33.98  157543 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Credit on Statement per GayleArnold Motor Supply -219.90  157543 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Clamp C Lock 18in, Oil Filter Pliers 2pc SetArnold Motor Supply  126.41  157216 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

PCV Valve, Idle Air Control Valve, P/M Air Filter, Spark PlugArnold Motor Supply  65.76  157543 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Reman Gasoline Inj & Core  #503 Park ForesterArnold Motor Supply  142.34  157543 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Door Latch Assembly Park Van #508Arnold Motor Supply  96.11  157404 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 393.32Arnold Motor SupplyTotal for

Ascent Aviation Group, Inc.

8202 Gross Gallons Jet-A w/AdditiveAscent Aviation Group, Inc.  33,085.33  157285 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

6000 Gross Gallons 100LL Aviation GasolineAscent Aviation Group, Inc.  31,103.71  157217 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

 64,189.04Ascent Aviation Group, Inc.Total for

Aust

BP RefundAust  500.40  157218 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 500.40AustTotal for

Barr Engineering Company

Monitoring Nitrate Removal Project 05/21 to 06/17/2022Barr Engineering Company  309.00  157219 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Construction  Habitat Restoration 05/21 to 06/17/2022Barr Engineering Company  569.00  157219 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Habitat Restoration Project Construction 06/18 to 07/15/2022Barr Engineering Company  3,289.25  157219 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

 4,167.25Barr Engineering CompanyTotal for

BCA Training
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Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Mentoring & Coaching In Supervision  Sgt BleessBCA Training  250.00  157286 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Ethics & Integrity in Supervision  Sgt BleessBCA Training  250.00  157286 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Employee Misconduct & Discipline Sgt BleessBCA Training  250.00  157286 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 750.00BCA TrainingTotal for

Beletti, Mike

Use of Force Instructor Training 08/21 to 08/26 Brooklyn ParkBeletti, Mike  1,021.83  0 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 1,021.83Beletti, MikeTotal for

Bellboy Corporation

WineBellboy Corporation  104.00  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBellboy Corporation  2,162.38  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Misc Merchandise for Resale  Liquor StoreBellboy Corporation  429.92  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Misc Merchandise for Resale  Liquor StoreBellboy Corporation -54.00  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBellboy Corporation  46.00  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBellboy Corporation  8.21  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBellboy Corporation  52.00  157342 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 2,748.51Bellboy CorporationTotal for

Bettin Trucking, Inc.

Washed Sand for Winter Sand/Salt MixtureBettin Trucking, Inc.  5,669.84  157359 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 5,669.84Bettin Trucking, Inc.Total for

Bevcomm Inc

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  3.27  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  3.70  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  0.60  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Aug 2022 Contracted Computer SupportBevcomm Inc  6,050.00  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  0.60  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  1.20  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  3.60  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Backup Data Recovery Server & Choicescan Email Filter Sept 2022Bevcomm Inc  341.25  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Rocketfailover Fusion Enterprise Sept 2022Bevcomm Inc  39.95  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Microsoft Office 365  Sept 2022Bevcomm Inc  1,739.30  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  5.68  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  0.60  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  1.80  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  5.08  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Sept 2022 TelephoneBevcomm Inc  0.60  157360 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 8,197.23Bevcomm IncTotal for

Blackstrap, Inc.

26.575 Tons Road Salt  Ice & SnowBlackstrap, Inc.  2,219.01  157462 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Credit From Dup Pymnt 133734Blackstrap, Inc. -2,331.74  157287 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Road Salt 24 TonsBlackstrap, Inc.  2,004.00  157287 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Road Salt 24 TonsBlackstrap, Inc.  2,004.00  157287 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 3,895.27Blackstrap, Inc.Total for

Bleess
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Use of Force Instructor Training 08/21 to 08/26/22 Brooklyn ParkBleess  989.13  0 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 989.13BleessTotal for

Bolton & Menk, Inc.

Lake Ave Improvements 2020 Final Pay App & Change OrderBolton & Menk, Inc.  1,761.00  157220 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 1,761.00Bolton & Menk, Inc.Total for

Bomgaars Supply

Wrench Kit, Impact Wrench, Combo Kit, Grinder, Grease GunBomgaars Supply  2,837.90  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Funnels  Street DeptBomgaars Supply  19.47  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Compact Drill & Impact Driver  Bldg MaintBomgaars Supply  299.98  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Brick Caulk, Adhesive, Concrete Anchors & Lag Screws  Mini GolfBomgaars Supply  118.98  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Equipment Parts  Fire DeptBomgaars Supply  78.79  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Pump & Motor  Park DeptBomgaars Supply  269.99  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Tool Box Street #154Bomgaars Supply  34.99  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Outdoor Clock   SMEC ClockBomgaars Supply  26.99  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Mounting Tape  Aquatic ParkBomgaars Supply  5.39  157221 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 3,692.48Bomgaars SupplyTotal for

Bradley

AR RefundBradley  50.00  157361 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 50.00BradleyTotal for

Breakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  96.20  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  3,133.45  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  44.06  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  11.10  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  6,309.38  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  3.70  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  752.00  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  64.12  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  20.35  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  1,098.40  157531 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  246.52  157531 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  11,551.99  157531 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  369.12  157531 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  66.75  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  88.00  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  1.85  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  600.00  157343 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 24,456.99Breakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLCTotal for

Brightly Software, Inc

General ConfigurationBrightly Software, Inc  1,900.00  157362 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

 1,900.00Brightly Software, IncTotal for

Bryan Rock Products, Inc

Red Ball Diamond AggBryan Rock Products, Inc  2,206.76  157222 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks
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 2,206.76Bryan Rock Products, IncTotal for

Cardmember Services

Sprinkler Heads  Park DeptCardmember Services  279.00  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Arrow Signs  Park Nav.Cardmember Services  83.60  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Ambi Safety AR-14/M4, CAT5 Connection for V30's Emergency LightsCardmember Services  57.40  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

4 Boxes of Nitrile GlovesCardmember Services  90.80  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Renewal of Facebook Feed for WebsiteCardmember Services  98.00  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Coalition of Greater MN Conf Red Wing 07/27 & 07/28Cardmember Services  163.70  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

ICMA Annual Conference  ReynoldsCardmember Services  387.20  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Training  Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  465.14  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Cable for Roping Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  478.33  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

License Renewal D HarstadCardmember Services  65.00  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Merchandise for Resale  Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  113.57  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Cleaning Supplies  Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  20.79  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Microwave & Sensor for Heater Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  405.68  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Office Supplies  Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  34.32  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Operating Supplies  Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  975.00  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Membership Software 07/31 to 08/31/22 W Fingerprint Aquatic ParkCardmember Services  120.00  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Office Supplies SMECCardmember Services  13.46  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Extension Education Red Wing, MN U of MN 09/08 to 09/09Cardmember Services  100.00  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

MN Board of AELSLAGID Certificate RenewalCardmember Services  152.50  157405 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

 4,103.49Cardmember ServicesTotal for

Carlson, Roger

Get Straw for House Burn Hayward, MN 08/24/2022Carlson, Roger  162.50  0 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 162.50Carlson, RogerTotal for

Carquest Auto Parts Stores

Marker Bulbs  Fire #7Carquest Auto Parts Stores  5.08  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Primer Bulb, Fuel Filter  Fire #5  Pump MotorCarquest Auto Parts Stores  29.37  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Car Wash Concentrate  Fire DeptCarquest Auto Parts Stores  36.79  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

TPMS Sensor  Police #8Carquest Auto Parts Stores  42.89  157363 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

ATP Flexplate & Starter  #503Carquest Auto Parts Stores  228.64  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Pump Seal  #503Carquest Auto Parts Stores  5.43  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

TPMS Sensor  Park #513Carquest Auto Parts Stores  49.13  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

20 Bags of Oil AbsorbCarquest Auto Parts Stores  228.60  157545 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Air Tool Oil  City ShopCarquest Auto Parts Stores  8.75  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Band for Water Hose  #123Carquest Auto Parts Stores  20.88  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

Cabin Air Filter  #128Carquest Auto Parts Stores  17.85  157288 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

78FT-RP Battery  Warranty 08/15/22 to 08/15/26  #138Carquest Auto Parts Stores  166.04  157288 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Hyd Hose Made Grapple  #120Carquest Auto Parts Stores  309.05  157288 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Hose Splice 5/8   #124Carquest Auto Parts Stores  2.59  157288 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Core Return #138Carquest Auto Parts Stores -22.00  157288 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Bolt Extender  #138Carquest Auto Parts Stores  5.35  157288 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Battery & Core Return  #126Carquest Auto Parts Stores  107.19  157463 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment
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 1,241.63Carquest Auto Parts StoresTotal for

Central Farm Service

DEF Tote, DEF Pumps W/Auto Nozzle  City ShopCentral Farm Service  960.00  157364 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 960.00Central Farm ServiceTotal for

City Of Fairmont Petty Cash

Copy of Release of Lein  Whitetail RidgeCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  2.00  157464 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Election SuppliesCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  10.69  157464 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMElections

Merchandise for Resale  Aquatic ParkCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  5.37  157464 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Merchandise for Resale  Aquatic ParkCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  8.05  157464 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Gorilla Tape For Posting Order to VacateCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  10.72  157464 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 36.83City Of Fairmont Petty CashTotal for

City of Lakes Media

MC Fair B-Day Cake Sponsor  Police DeptCity of Lakes Media  50.00  157465 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

 50.00City of Lakes MediaTotal for

Community & Economic Development Associates

80.5 hrs of Economic Development ServicesCommunity & Economic Development Associates  7,164.50  157365 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 7,164.50Community & Economic Development AssociatesTotal for

Cordova

Refund Check 017833-000, 1012 N PARK STCordova  0.24  157330 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017833-000, 1012 N PARK STCordova  0.37  157330 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017833-000, 1012 N PARK STCordova  1.01  157330 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017833-000, 1012 N PARK STCordova  0.05  157330 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017833-000, 1012 N PARK STCordova  0.37  157330 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 2.04CordovaTotal for

Country Fresh Farms

Transient Merchant Permit RefundCountry Fresh Farms  150.00  157289 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMBusiness Licenses & Permits

Transient Merchant Permit RefundCountry Fresh Farms  150.00  157289 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMTelephone

 300.00Country Fresh FarmsTotal for

Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc

Strobe Lights  Police TrailerCrysteel Truck Equipment Inc  795.00  157223 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Ubolt, Flat Washer & Hi Nut  #102Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc  213.14  157290 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 1,008.14Crysteel Truck Equipment IncTotal for

Culligan Water of Fairmont

20 Cases of Bottled Water & Water Cooler Rental  Fire DeptCulligan Water of Fairmont  166.45  157366 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 166.45Culligan Water of FairmontTotal for

Cutter's Choice

Laser "Edge" LineCutter's Choice  98.55  157367 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 98.55Cutter's ChoiceTotal for

D & S Trophies

Chief's Challenge ShirtsD & S Trophies  429.00  157291 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

 429.00D & S TrophiesTotal for

Day Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.

Fire Hall Drain CoverDay Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.  20.56  157546 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting
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Restroom Repairs  Gomsrud ParkDay Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.  39.95  157224 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Install New Class B.Remove & Replace Vert 8"Exhaust Pipe AirportDay Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.  998.97  157292 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

 1,059.48Day Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.Total for

Denny

RDO Equipment Parts ReturnDenny  11.34  157225 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 11.34DennyTotal for

Dollen

Refund Check 007348-002, 300  LAKE AVEDollen  0.91  157331 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 007348-002, 300  LAKE AVEDollen  1.01  157331 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 007348-002, 300  LAKE AVEDollen  2.66  157331 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 007348-002, 300  LAKE AVEDollen  0.10  157331 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 007348-002, 300  LAKE AVEDollen  0.68  157331 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 5.36DollenTotal for

Drever, Mark

Safety Toe Boots ReimbursementDrever, Mark  199.99  157368 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 199.99Drever, MarkTotal for

Duderstadt, Jr.

Aug 2022 Council MeetingsDuderstadt, Jr.  150.00  157369 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMMayor & Council

 150.00Duderstadt, Jr.Total for

Dulcimer Medical Center

random DOT drug screen-streetsDulcimer Medical Center  29.00  157424 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

random DOT drug scren-parksDulcimer Medical Center  29.00  157504 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

random DOT drug scren-parksDulcimer Medical Center  29.00  157258 08/29/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Fireman Physical  HarganDulcimer Medical Center  670.46  157466 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 757.46Dulcimer Medical CenterTotal for

Emergency Apparatus Maintenance, Inc.

Foam System Inoperative. Clear Old Foam & Clean. Engine #3Emergency Apparatus Maintenance, Inc.  1,676.06  157467 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 1,676.06Emergency Apparatus Maintenance, Inc.Total for

Equifax Information Services, LLC

Minimum Chg, Quarterly Service Fee & Monthly Subscription FeeEquifax Information Services, LLC  57.50  157406 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 57.50Equifax Information Services, LLCTotal for

Erickson Engineering

Hydralics  Memorial Park Drive Bridge 06/01 to 06/30/22Erickson Engineering  468.00  157226 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Design Memorial Park Drive Bridge 07/01 to 07/31/22 E22031Erickson Engineering  540.00  157226 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 1,008.00Erickson EngineeringTotal for

Fairmont Sentinel

Annual Disclosure Tax IncrementFairmont Sentinel  432.00  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

Job Opening AdsFairmont Sentinel  79.20  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Gomsrud Park Open HouseFairmont Sentinel  155.52  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Job Opening AdsFairmont Sentinel  79.20  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Subscription City Hall Upstairs 09/22/22 to 09/21/23Fairmont Sentinel  226.20  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Job Opening AdsFairmont Sentinel  79.20  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Notice of Public Hearing-LundFairmont Sentinel  54.38  157293 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning
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Job Opening AdsFairmont Sentinel  79.20  157468 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 1,184.90Fairmont SentinelTotal for

Fairmont True Value

Paint & Paint Brushes  Park DeptFairmont True Value  78.03  157294 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Tools New Public Works BuildingFairmont True Value -103.52  157294 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BuildingFairmont True Value  203.48  157294 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 177.99Fairmont True ValueTotal for

Fastenal Company

Equipment PartsFastenal Company  28.84  157295 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 28.84Fastenal CompanyTotal for

Fedex Express, Legal Dept

FMP22-5122 SubpoenasFedex Express, Legal Dept  40.00  157296 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 40.00Fedex Express, Legal DeptTotal for

Fleet & Farm Supply

Shop Roof Repair & Lincoln Shelter Repair  Flex Seal, Gap SealFleet & Farm Supply  71.65  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Shop SuppliesFleet & Farm Supply  14.76  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Caulk  Mini GolfFleet & Farm Supply  43.96  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

String Line   Street DeptFleet & Farm Supply  11.99  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Clamp  Hockey Arena RepairsFleet & Farm Supply  7.96  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

glue sticks and lithium battery-went on PUC acctFleet & Farm Supply  10.58  157430 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Disposable Gloves & Cleaning Wipes  Fire DeptFleet & Farm Supply  117.93  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Bldg Repairs & Maint  AirportFleet & Farm Supply  13.47  157370 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

 292.30Fleet & Farm SupplyTotal for

Frontier Communications

Airport Sept 2022 TelephoneFrontier Communications  103.03  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Airport Sept 2022 TelephoneFrontier Communications  46.43  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications -52.90  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  64.52  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  27.43  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  76.88  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  163.42  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Sept 2022 Telephone Legal Phone 100 Downtown PlazaFrontier Communications  44.58  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  76.88  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

08/23 to 09/22/22 Telephone Line for Fire Panel Old St BldgFrontier Communications  149.16  157407 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  27.43  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Humane Society Sept 2022 TelephoneFrontier Communications  169.99  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  39.79  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Park Dept Sept 2022 TelephoneFrontier Communications  52.42  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  39.79  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  52.16  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  163.43  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  64.52  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Sept 2022 Telephone City HallFrontier Communications  64.52  157469 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection
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 1,373.48Frontier CommunicationsTotal for

Frontier Precision, Inc.

Drone Repairs  HEAT TeamFrontier Precision, Inc.  469.00  157297 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 469.00Frontier Precision, Inc.Total for

FullStack

Quarterly hosting of http://fairmontpolice.org Sept, Oct & Nov22FullStack  87.00  157470 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 87.00FullStackTotal for

G & R Controls, Inc.

Change Oil in Air Compressor.  Service Compressor  LibraryG & R Controls, Inc.  7.58  157547 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

 7.58G & R Controls, Inc.Total for

Gemini Studios

Special Mtg 08/08/2022Gemini Studios  210.00  157298 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Sept 2022 Local Access Channel & Boxcast MembershipGemini Studios  600.00  157371 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Sept 2022 Operation of Audio & Video Broadcast EquipmentGemini Studios  450.00  157371 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLocal Access

 1,260.00Gemini StudiosTotal for

Gillette Pepsi Companies Inc.

Pop/Water  Aquatic ParkGillette Pepsi Companies Inc.  378.00  157227 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Pop/MixGillette Pepsi Companies Inc.  421.00  157344 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixGillette Pepsi Companies Inc.  233.00  157344 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 1,032.00Gillette Pepsi Companies Inc.Total for

GM Contracting

Pay Estimate 6 09/30/21 to 07/12/22  Fairlakes Ave St & UtilityGM Contracting  28,959.07  157228 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 28,959.07GM ContractingTotal for

GMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.

Washers & Bolts  Sign RepairsGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  5.71  157548 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Euipment Parts  Nylon Washer & Bolts Bucket TruckGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  22.86  157299 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Shop MaterialsGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  60.51  157299 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 89.08GMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.Total for

GMS, Inc.

June 2022 Monthly License & Warranty W.RLSGMS, Inc.  80.00  157471 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

May 2022 Monthly License & Warranty W.RLSGMS, Inc.  80.00  157471 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

April 2022 Monthly License & Warranty W.RLSGMS, Inc.  80.00  157471 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

July 2022 Monthly License & Warranty W.RLSGMS, Inc.  80.00  157471 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

Aug 2022 Monthly License & Warranty W.RLSGMS, Inc.  80.00  157471 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

 400.00GMS, Inc.Total for

Golden Shovel Agency

Agency Services City of Fairmont Content MigrationGolden Shovel Agency  2,250.00  157300 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 2,250.00Golden Shovel AgencyTotal for

H & L Mesabi Company

Curb RunnerH & L Mesabi Company  1,643.00  157472 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 1,643.00H & L Mesabi CompanyTotal for

Hagert

Leading without Rank  08/29 to 08/30/22 St Paul, MNHagert  190.58  0 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation
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 190.58HagertTotal for

Hallberg Engineering

Fmt Public Works Bldg Professional Services Through 07/31/22Hallberg Engineering  1,760.00  157229 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Fmt Public Works Bldg Professional Services Through 06/30/22Hallberg Engineering  2,379.00  157229 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 4,139.00Hallberg EngineeringTotal for

Hawkins, Inc.

Chemicals  Aquatic ParkHawkins, Inc.  1,546.71  157301 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 1,546.71Hawkins, Inc.Total for

Health 180

Health 180- 50pt Screening MinimumHealth 180  2,500.00  157230 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 2,500.00Health 180Total for

Hometown Sanitation Services, LLC

Cardboard Pickup Sept 2022 Liquor StoreHometown Sanitation Services, LLC  77.99  157372 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Refuse Removal Sept 2022 SMECHometown Sanitation Services, LLC  135.99  157372 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 213.98Hometown Sanitation Services, LLCTotal for

Humana

Life Insurance Premiums  Aug 2022Humana  243.44  0 09/14/2022  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 243.44HumanaTotal for

Hy Vee Food Store

National Night Out Food & SuppliesHy Vee Food Store  876.72  157302 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Merchandise for Resale Aquatic ParkHy Vee Food Store  69.53  157549 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Ice for Aquatic ParkHy Vee Food Store  39.92  157549 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Food for Resale Aquatic ParkHy Vee Food Store  35.48  157549 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 1,021.65Hy Vee Food StoreTotal for

I + S Group, Inc.

Construction Admin Fmt Public Works Bldg Through 06/30/22I + S Group, Inc.  7,619.25  157232 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Minor Subdivision  Survey Jenkinson Abstract 06/22/22I + S Group, Inc.  4,186.30  157232 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 11,805.55I + S Group, Inc.Total for

Izen

Child Care LoanIzen  1,000.00  157473 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 1,000.00IzenTotal for

J. H. Larson

Flourescent Lamps  LibraryJ. H. Larson  145.95  157550 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Power Receptacle & Cover  City ShopJ. H. Larson  14.31  157233 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

GFCI Receptacle & Parts  Street DeptJ. H. Larson  179.91  157303 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Deep Switch Box,  Madison Strap Hold-Its Council ChambersJ. H. Larson  35.00  157303 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

LED Lights  Humane SocietyJ. H. Larson  161.48  157474 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

LED Lights  Humane SocietyJ. H. Larson  45.92  157474 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

18W 4' T* Linear LED Tube Lamp for Direct Wire Cedar ParkJ. H. Larson  535.50  157303 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

LED Lights  Cedar ParkJ. H. Larson  211.29  157303 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

LED Bulbs  SMECJ. H. Larson  533.33  157550 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 1,862.69J. H. LarsonTotal for

Jackson County Sheriff's Office
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Trickle Charger for MRAP Heat TeamJackson County Sheriff's Office  162.44  157304 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Aug 2022 Fuel HEAT TeamJackson County Sheriff's Office  78.50  157373 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 240.94Jackson County Sheriff's OfficeTotal for

Jefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.

Training Class  R CarlsonJefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.  275.00  157551 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 275.00Jefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.Total for

Johnson

Refund Check 016691-000, 417  Willow StJohnson  0.23  157374 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016691-000, 417  Willow StJohnson  0.94  157374 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 1.17JohnsonTotal for

Johnson Brothers Liquor Company

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company -14.00  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  117.00  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  124.95  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  2,251.54  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  37.00  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  103.45  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  5,598.55  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  66.48  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  208.82  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  20.90  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  1,930.29  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  84.57  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  3,143.10  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  1,617.92  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  4.93  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  5,604.49  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  135.00  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  1.90  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  119.02  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company -14.00  157345 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  142.59  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  8,463.08  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  5,359.02  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  74.42  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  2,124.67  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  80.14  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  195.71  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  9,338.19  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  72.20  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  5.71  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  86.59  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  2,403.05  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale
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FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  5.70  157532 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 49,492.98Johnson Brothers Liquor CompanyTotal for

Kahler Electric

30A SQD Bolt-On Breaker  for Parts Washer at New City ShopKahler Electric  120.39  157305 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 120.39Kahler ElectricTotal for

Knudson

Refund Check 016798-000, 716 E 7TH STKnudson  1.14  157332 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016798-000, 716 E 7TH STKnudson  0.43  157332 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016798-000, 716 E 7TH STKnudson  0.43  157332 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016798-000, 716 E 7TH STKnudson  0.28  157332 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016798-000, 716 E 7TH STKnudson  0.04  157332 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 2.32KnudsonTotal for

Kuehnast

Refund Check 018136-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #209Kuehnast  0.69  157333 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018136-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #209Kuehnast  1.02  157333 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018136-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #209Kuehnast  0.10  157333 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018136-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #209Kuehnast  1.02  157333 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 2.83KuehnastTotal for

Lano Equipment, Inc

Law-Ryan 72" Renovaire Tow Behind AeratorLano Equipment, Inc  7,768.72  157552 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 7,768.72Lano Equipment, IncTotal for

Last Touch Paint LLC

1 gallon of stain for Amber Park shelterLast Touch Paint LLC  55.07  157475 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

1 gallon of stain for Lincoln Park shelterLast Touch Paint LLC  55.07  157475 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Paint & Supplies  Dog PoundLast Touch Paint LLC  201.90  157234 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 312.04Last Touch Paint LLCTotal for

Law Enforcement Seminars, LLC

Internal Affairs Investigation  Beletti 10/17 & 10/18/22Law Enforcement Seminars, LLC  395.00  157306 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 395.00Law Enforcement Seminars, LLCTotal for

Lawn Solutions, Inc

Mow & Trim Lawn Incubator  Contract Inv 5 of 7  Sept 2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  300.00  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Mow & Trim Lawn 632 N Orient St  07/13/2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  160.00  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn 332 Lake Ave  07/13/2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  66.40  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn 713 E 4th St 07/21/22Lawn Solutions, Inc  80.00  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn 410 N Prairie Ave  07/13/2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  53.60  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn 724 E 1st 07/21/22Lawn Solutions, Inc  80.00  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn 306 N Orient St 07/12/2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  93.60  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim 07/21/2022 425 E 3rd StLawn Solutions, Inc  53.60  157408 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn 614 E 1st St  07/13/2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  160.00  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim 07/26/2022  623 E 1st StLawn Solutions, Inc  120.00  157408 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim 07/13/2022 403 E 5th StLawn Solutions, Inc  53.60  157408 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim 07/26/2022 417 Willow StLawn Solutions, Inc  106.40  157408 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim 07/14/2022 118 Circle DrLawn Solutions, Inc  120.00  157408 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

13



DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

08/24/2022 09/27/2022From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Mow & Trim 07/26/2022  730 E 6th StLawn Solutions, Inc  160.00  157408 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMWeed Control

Mow & Trim Lawn SMEC  Contract Inv 5 of 7  Sept 2022Lawn Solutions, Inc  490.00  157307 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 2,097.20Lawn Solutions, IncTotal for

League Of Mn Cities

Membership Dues MN Mayors Association 09/01/2022 to 08/31/2023League Of Mn Cities  30.00  157375 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

Membership Dues 2022-2023League Of Mn Cities  10,863.00  157375 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 10,893.00League Of Mn CitiesTotal for

League Of Mn Cities Ins Trust

Liquor Liability, Excess, Defense Cost ReimbursementLeague Of Mn Cities Ins Trust  64,359.00  157376 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMProperty/Liability Insurance

 64,359.00League Of Mn Cities Ins TrustTotal for

Lee

GoPro Parts Replacement  HEAT TeamLee  33.79  157308 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 33.79LeeTotal for

Lensing

Refund Aquatic Park Birthday Party Due To Bad WeatherLensing  110.00  157309 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park Charges

 110.00LensingTotal for

Lexis Nexis Risk Data Management, LLC

Aug 2022 Monthly Subscription FeeLexis Nexis Risk Data Management, LLC  106.09  157476 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 106.09Lexis Nexis Risk Data Management, LLCTotal for

Locators & Supplies, Inc

Professional Apron Saw Chaps  Street DeptLocators & Supplies, Inc  213.67  157310 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Marking Stick Street DeptLocators & Supplies, Inc  51.13  157477 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Professional Apron Saw Chaps  Park DeptLocators & Supplies, Inc  213.66  157310 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 478.46Locators & Supplies, IncTotal for

Locher Bros. Inc

BeerLocher Bros. Inc  10,845.65  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerLocher Bros. Inc  23,326.65  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerLocher Bros. Inc  212.45  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerLocher Bros. Inc  193.85  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerLocher Bros. Inc  181.00  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixLocher Bros. Inc  146.00  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorLocher Bros. Inc  633.05  157533 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorLocher Bros. Inc  550.00  157346 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerLocher Bros. Inc  46,110.29  157346 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixLocher Bros. Inc  140.00  157346 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 82,338.94Locher Bros. IncTotal for

MacQueen Equipment LLC

Seal Kit-Swap Door  Park #503MacQueen Equipment LLC  820.63  157478 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Equipment Repairs  #123BMacQueen Equipment LLC  261.00  157553 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 1,081.63MacQueen Equipment LLCTotal for

Madden Galanter Hansen, LLP

Labor Relations Services Through 08/31/22Madden Galanter Hansen, LLP  108.00  157377 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 108.00Madden Galanter Hansen, LLPTotal for
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Madsen Land Surveying Inc.

Marlene Shell Property 1426 Holland St Relocated Irons/SurveyMadsen Land Surveying Inc.  500.00  157236 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 500.00Madsen Land Surveying Inc.Total for

Mankato/Fairmont Fire & Safety

K-Class Recharge  Fire Dept Fire ExtinguisherMankato/Fairmont Fire & Safety  45.00  157311 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Dry Chem Recharge & O-Ring  Police Dept Fire ExtinguisherMankato/Fairmont Fire & Safety  32.00  157311 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 77.00Mankato/Fairmont Fire & SafetyTotal for

Marco Technologies, LLC

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.35  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.14  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  1.57  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  1.57  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.92  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.92  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.35  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.14  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  1.57  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.92  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.92  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.46  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  1.57  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store
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Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  5.77  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.92  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.77  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.77  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.92  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  5.77  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  1.57  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  2.31  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  11.54  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  2.35  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  11.54  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Contract Base Rate 09/22 to 10/21/2022 CH Upstairs PrinterMarco Technologies, LLC  17.30  157559 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Contract Base Rate 08/22 to 09/21/22 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  17.30  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Contract Rate 09/02 to 10/01 & Usage 08/02 to 09/01 City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  8.63  157409 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

 207.95Marco Technologies, LLCTotal for

Martin County Attorney's

Aug 2022 Prosecutorial ServicesMartin County Attorney's  6,250.00  157378 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

July 2022 Prosecutorial ServicesMartin County Attorney's  6,250.00  157378 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 12,500.00Martin County Attorney'sTotal for

Martin County Auditor

Sept 2022 Frontier Phone Bill Police DeptMartin County Auditor  314.96  157479 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Sept 2022 Rental of Security BldgMartin County Auditor  4,643.11  157379 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 4,958.07Martin County AuditorTotal for

Martin County Highway Dept

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  3,295.04  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  3,202.75  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMParks

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  140.25  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  62.63  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  4,505.40  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  130.02  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  267.45  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  434.41  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  68.95  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  1,044.82  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  39.85  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

august fuel usageMartin County Highway Dept  84.18  157435 09/09/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 13,275.75Martin County Highway DeptTotal for

Martin County Recorder

Misc Copy Fmt Brewing CoMartin County Recorder  5.00  157380 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Misc Copy Fmt Brewing CoMartin County Recorder  11.00  157380 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

 16.00Martin County RecorderTotal for
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Martin County Solid Waste

Electronics & Appliance Recycling 2022Martin County Solid Waste  9,922.75  157312 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 9,922.75Martin County Solid WasteTotal for

Mayo Clinic Health System Fairmont

asbestos x-ray-parksMayo Clinic Health System Fairmont  239.00  157513 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 239.00Mayo Clinic Health System FairmontTotal for

McGowan

Refund Check 005664-000, 860 S PRAIRIE AVEMcGowan  0.04  157334 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 005664-000, 860 S PRAIRIE AVEMcGowan  0.03  157334 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 0.07McGowanTotal for

Metro Sales Inc.

Contract Base Rate 09/03 to 12/02/22 & Usage 06/03 to 09/02/2022Metro Sales Inc.  13.81  157480 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Contract Base Rate 09/03 to 12/02/22 & Usage 06/03 to 09/02/2022Metro Sales Inc.  388.56  157480 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Base Rate 09/03 to 12/02/22 & Usage 06/03 to 09/02/2022Metro Sales Inc.  42.45  157480 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Contract Base Rate 09/03 to 12/02/22 & Usage 06/03 to 09/02/2022Metro Sales Inc.  42.45  157480 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 487.27Metro Sales Inc.Total for

MHSRC/Range

EVOC/PIT Refresher  Boltjes & Sanow 08/29/2022MHSRC/Range  980.00  157313 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 980.00MHSRC/RangeTotal for

Mid-American Research Chemical

Patrol Dry-Moly LubricantMid-American Research Chemical  468.83  157381 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 468.83Mid-American Research ChemicalTotal for

Miedtke(A Broome,S Busse)

Refund Check 018067-000, 222  FOREST STMiedtke(A Broome,S Busse)  0.03  157335 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018067-000, 222  FOREST STMiedtke(A Broome,S Busse)  0.02  157335 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018067-000, 222  FOREST STMiedtke(A Broome,S Busse)  0.04  157335 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018067-000, 222  FOREST STMiedtke(A Broome,S Busse)  0.07  157335 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 0.16Miedtke(A Broome,S Busse)Total for

Mike's Emergency Vehicle Installation, LLC

8 Antenna Kits for Docking Stations in Existing UnitsMike's Emergency Vehicle Installation, LLC  487.20  157314 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 487.20Mike's Emergency Vehicle Installation, LLCTotal for

Miller Sellner

Actuator  #535Miller Sellner  866.25  157382 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Spiral Pin  Park #814Miller Sellner  6.00  157315 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 872.25Miller SellnerTotal for

Minnesota Dept of Admin

May 2022 Vehicle Leases  Police DeptMinnesota Dept of Admin  4,105.62  157316 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

July 2022 Vehicle Lease Rent  Police DeptMinnesota Dept of Admin  4,106.02  157481 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 8,211.64Minnesota Dept of AdminTotal for

Minnesota Elevator, Inc

Sept 2022 Monthly Elevator Service  City HallMinnesota Elevator, Inc  160.45  157410 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept- Nov 2022 Quarterly Elevator Service SMECMinnesota Elevator, Inc  493.13  157410 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 653.58Minnesota Elevator, IncTotal for
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Minnesota Paving & Materials

Pay Estimate 7 & Final 2021 Resurface & OverlayMinnesota Paving & Materials  13,823.81  157237 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Pay Estimate 12 & Final Improvement Contract 2019-CMinnesota Paving & Materials  13,761.63  157237 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 27,585.44Minnesota Paving & MaterialsTotal for

Mission Critical Concepts

RDS Pistol Instructor Training  Sanow & NelsonMission Critical Concepts  150.00  157317 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 150.00Mission Critical ConceptsTotal for

Mn Dept of Employment & Economic Development

CDAP-16-0063-H-FY17  City of Fmt/Zierke Blt Mfg Loan #1 Oct 2022Mn Dept of Employment & Economic Development  4,597.00  157482 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIntergovernmental Revenues

City of Fmt/Zierke Blt Mfg  Loan #2   Oct 2022Mn Dept of Employment & Economic Development  3,064.18  157482 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIntergovernmental Revenues

 7,661.18Mn Dept of Employment & Economic DevelopmentTotal for

MN Dept of Labor & Indus

Boiler & Pressure Vessel  Martin Co Library 110 N Park StMN Dept of Labor & Indus  20.00  157383 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

 20.00MN Dept of Labor & IndusTotal for

MN Energy Resources Corp.

Gas Utilities 07/22 to 08/21/22 LibraryMN Energy Resources Corp.  1,499.40  157411 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Gas Utilties 08/13 to 09/14/2022 Liquor StoreMN Energy Resources Corp.  47.50  157560 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Gas utilities 07/16 to 08/16/22 801 E Margaret St Public WorksMN Energy Resources Corp.  26.56  157411 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Gas Utilties 08/15 to 09/13/2022 417 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  7.86  157560 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Gas Utilities 07/15 to 08/12/2022  Liquor StoreMN Energy Resources Corp.  47.50  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Gas Utilities 417 E Margaret St 07/18 to 08/14/2022MN Energy Resources Corp.  7.79  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Gas Utilities  08/02 to 08/31/2022 Fire DeptMN Energy Resources Corp.  82.11  157384 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Gas Utilties 08/15 to 09/13/2022 Incubator BldgMN Energy Resources Corp.  65.34  157560 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Gas Utilities Incubator 07/15 to 08/14/2022MN Energy Resources Corp.  62.40  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Gas Utilities 08/08 to 09/06/2022  Lincoln Park ShelterMN Energy Resources Corp.  20.50  157483 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Gas Utilties 08/15 to 09/13/2022 417 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  24.18  157560 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Gas Utilities 417 E Margaret St 07/18 to 08/14/2022MN Energy Resources Corp.  23.95  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Gas Utilities 07/14 to 08/14/2022 Humane SocietyMN Energy Resources Corp.  20.50  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Gas Utilties 08/15 to 09/13/2022 Humane SocietyMN Energy Resources Corp.  20.50  157560 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Gas utilities 07/16 to 08/16/22 801 E Margaret St Public WorksMN Energy Resources Corp.  81.61  157411 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Gas utilities 07/16 to 08/16/22 801 E Margaret St Public WorksMN Energy Resources Corp.  81.61  157411 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Gas Utilities 417 E Margaret St 07/18 to 08/14/2022MN Energy Resources Corp.  23.95  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Gas Utilties 08/15 to 09/13/2022 417 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  24.18  157560 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Gas Utilities 07/20 to 08/16/2022  Aquatic ParkMN Energy Resources Corp.  4,075.76  157238 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 6,243.20MN Energy Resources Corp.Total for

MN Valley Action Council

Housing Rehab Grant Draw #1  CDAP-19-0039-O-FY20 1MN Valley Action Council  63,899.75  157385 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

 63,899.75MN Valley Action CouncilTotal for

Monsen, Patricia

Laserfiche User Group Mtg St Louis Park, MN 08/14/22Monsen, Patricia  166.88  0 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLocal Access

 166.88Monsen, PatriciaTotal for

Morgan Creek Vineyards

WineMorgan Creek Vineyards  652.80  157534 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale
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 652.80Morgan Creek VineyardsTotal for

Motion Industries, Inc

Cups & Cones  #128Motion Industries, Inc  349.18  157318 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 349.18Motion Industries, IncTotal for

M-R Sign Company

Signs  Winnebago Ave & Dewey StM-R Sign Company  117.60  157386 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 117.60M-R Sign CompanyTotal for

Napa Auto Fairmont

TrimmerNapa Auto Fairmont  369.00  157387 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Chain Saw & Backpack BlowerNapa Auto Fairmont  1,129.98  157387 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Oil Filter  # 532 & Oil Filter #538Napa Auto Fairmont  8.47  157484 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Oil Filter  Park #513Napa Auto Fairmont  3.37  157484 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Oil Filter  Park #535Napa Auto Fairmont  5.10  157387 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Oil & Fuel Filters Fire #5Napa Auto Fairmont  18.43  157484 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Oil & Fuel Filter  Fire #7Napa Auto Fairmont  43.79  157484 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Cabin Air Filters  Street #123Napa Auto Fairmont  18.96  157387 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 1,597.10Napa Auto FairmontTotal for

Nemmers

Sept 2022 Cell Phone ReimbursementNemmers  46.44  0 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

 46.44NemmersTotal for

Nuss

Filing Notary Fee W the CourtsNuss  20.00  157388 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

 20.00NussTotal for

Ohm

Refund Check 017850-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #201Ohm  2.27  157336 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017850-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #201Ohm  0.23  157336 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017850-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #201Ohm  1.54  157336 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017850-000, 1551  Falcon Dr #201Ohm  2.27  157336 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 6.31OhmTotal for

Olson Rentals, Inc.

Swivel  Fire DeptOlson Rentals, Inc.  38.71  157389 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Rental of Pull Behind Sprayer  AirportOlson Rentals, Inc.  31.50  157485 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Propane for Tar KettleOlson Rentals, Inc.  27.20  157389 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 97.41Olson Rentals, Inc.Total for

Olympic Fire Protection Corp

Annual Sprinkler Inspections City Hall 1 WetOlympic Fire Protection Corp  130.00  157486 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Ann Sprinkler Inspections Martin Co Ice Arena1 Dry & 1 BackflowOlympic Fire Protection Corp  415.00  157486 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Annual Sprinkler Inspections Liquor Store 1 WetOlympic Fire Protection Corp  130.00  157486 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Annual Sprinkler Inspections SMEC 3 Wet, 1 BackflowOlympic Fire Protection Corp  505.00  157486 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 1,180.00Olympic Fire Protection CorpTotal for

One Office Solution

Office SuppliesOne Office Solution -55.98  157487 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Office SuppliesOne Office Solution  55.98  157487 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings
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 0.00One Office SolutionTotal for

Optum

Sept 2022 Employee Assistance ProgramOptum  166.53  0 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 166.53OptumTotal for

Oquawka Boats & Fabrication Inc

50% of Boat & Trailer, 50% of Trailer & 100% of Delivery  BoatOquawka Boats & Fabrication Inc  35,200.50  157239 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 35,200.50Oquawka Boats & Fabrication IncTotal for

O'Reilly Auto Parts

Brake Pads, Brake Rotors, Calipers, Headlight Bulb Park #513O'Reilly Auto Parts  375.12  157554 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Dimmer Switch  #503O'Reilly Auto Parts  127.38  157554 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Core ReturnO'Reilly Auto Parts -10.00  157554 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Antifreeze  Park #513O'Reilly Auto Parts  16.99  157554 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Brake Pads, Brake Rotors, Calipers, Headlight Bulb Park #513O'Reilly Auto Parts  64.69  157554 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 574.18O'Reilly Auto PartsTotal for

Paper Roll Products LLC

Thermal Rolls Receipt PaperPaper Roll Products LLC  164.82  157347 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 164.82Paper Roll Products LLCTotal for

Paustis Wine Company

WinePaustis Wine Company  374.00  157535 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPaustis Wine Company  10.00  157535 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPaustis Wine Company  31.50  157348 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePaustis Wine Company  1,468.00  157348 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePaustis Wine Company  1,323.42  157348 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPaustis Wine Company  21.00  157348 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPaustis Wine Company  103.00  157348 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 3,330.92Paustis Wine CompanyTotal for

PC Janitorial Supply

Cleaning Supplies  Aquatic ParkPC Janitorial Supply  93.90  157240 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Cleaning Supplies Aquatic ParkPC Janitorial Supply  521.54  157319 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptPC Janitorial Supply  103.70  157319 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptPC Janitorial Supply  178.94  157319 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptPC Janitorial Supply  169.60  157488 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Box Single Ply for Crack Filling  Street DeptPC Janitorial Supply  70.44  157319 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 1,138.12PC Janitorial SupplyTotal for

Pettis

Rented Lincoln Shelter House but charged for different ShelterPettis  26.84  157241 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCulture & Rec Charges

 26.84PettisTotal for

Phillips Wine & Spirits

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  722.26  157536 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixPhillips Wine & Spirits  305.90  157536 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  19,513.56  157536 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  502.86  157536 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  3,005.68  157536 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale
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LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits -15.00  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixPhillips Wine & Spirits -4.03  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  71.43  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  192.00  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  4,059.80  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  1,344.00  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  1,313.45  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  38.02  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  238.80  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  5.70  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  1,160.46  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  119.22  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  8,781.05  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  43.70  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixPhillips Wine & Spirits  83.85  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits -9.99  157349 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 41,472.72Phillips Wine & SpiritsTotal for

Photo Press

Liquor Store Customer AppreciationPhoto Press  326.25  157390 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Liquor Store Labor Day SpecialsPhoto Press  202.50  157390 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 528.75Photo PressTotal for

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  12.34  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  12.34  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  16.46  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  12.34  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  8.23  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  8.23  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  16.46  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  12.34  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  45.26  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  12.34  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Postage Meter Contract Billing 06/30/22 to 09/29/2022Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  20.57  157412 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

 300.33Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLCTotal for

Plunkett's Pest Control, Inc.

Sept 2022 General Pest Control  Public Works BldgPlunkett's Pest Control, Inc.  64.42  157391 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 General Pest Control  Public Works BldgPlunkett's Pest Control, Inc.  64.43  157391 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets
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 128.85Plunkett's Pest Control, Inc.Total for

Prairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt

Aug 2022 Refuse RemovalPrairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt  951.97  157392 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

Aug 2022 City Wide CleanupPrairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt  3,430.50  157392 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 4,382.47Prairieland Solid Waste MgmntTotal for

Price

Refund Check 018144-000, 1511  Falcon Dr #205Price  0.20  157337 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018144-000, 1511  Falcon Dr #205Price  0.31  157337 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018144-000, 1511  Falcon Dr #205Price  0.31  157337 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018144-000, 1511  Falcon Dr #205Price  0.03  157337 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 0.85PriceTotal for

Pritts Electric Motors, Inc

Motor Repair  City ShopPritts Electric Motors, Inc  15.00  157242 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Fan Motor & Fan Blade  Park DeptPritts Electric Motors, Inc  109.00  157320 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 124.00Pritts Electric Motors, IncTotal for

Public Utilities Commission

Sept 2022 Utilities  801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  15.83  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  144.23  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  67.00  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  17.41  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  360.73  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  77.62  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  310.41  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  21.37  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  160.58  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Sept 2022 Utilities  801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  78.83  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  526.98  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 Utilities  801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  712.47  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 Utilities  801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  37.62  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,806.84  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,654.44  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1,652.52  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  253.23  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  137.80  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  35.62  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1,334.46  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  109.89  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  34.98  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  27.26  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 Utilities  801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  712.47  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  63.01  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1.64  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Sept 2022 Utilities  801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  231.95  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage
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Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  55.88  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  37.62  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,579.38  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  69.34  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  84.28  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  21.21  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  37.62  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,553.22  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  95.45  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Sept 2022 Electric Utilities D Hangar AirportPublic Utilities Commission  39.18  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  772.31  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  54.52  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1,182.34  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,229.66  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  47.98  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  529.14  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  21.85  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  83.75  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  3,220.59  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMStreet Lighting

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,655.76  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMStreet Lighting

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  11.12  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMStreet Lighting

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  99.56  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  3,115.02  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  181.41  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  210.42  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  37.62  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  183.63  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  3,677.45  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  3,554.16  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Sept 2022 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  5,518.46  157489 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 45,547.12Public Utilities CommissionTotal for

Radar Sign

Bracket, Universal Mounting, Charger, Battery TC-400Radar Sign  268.00  157490 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 268.00Radar SignTotal for

Recreation Supply Co

Equipment Parts  Aquatic ParkRecreation Supply Co  44.04  157414 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 44.04Recreation Supply CoTotal for

Red Bull Distribution Company

Pop/MixRed Bull Distribution Company  180.00  157350 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 180.00Red Bull Distribution CompanyTotal for

Redi Haul Trailers, Inc

1/4" CR Round 12'Redi Haul Trailers, Inc  12.60  157555 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 12.60Redi Haul Trailers, IncTotal for
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Regents of the University of MN

Dutch Creek Bioreactor June 2022Regents of the University of MN  5,598.80  157243 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Dutch Creek Bioreactor July 2022Regents of the University of MN  1,247.40  157243 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

 6,846.20Regents of the University of MNTotal for

Richards Auto Repair

1 Right Front Tire Firestone Pursuit  Police #5Richards Auto Repair  195.47  157491 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

CFS22-5620 Dirt Bike 700 Block 4th StRichards Auto Repair  140.00  157491 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 335.47Richards Auto RepairTotal for

River Bend Business Products

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.55  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  9.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Office Supplies  Police DeptRiver Bend Business Products  89.55  157321 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  12.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.07  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

File FoldersRiver Bend Business Products  12.63  157393 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  12.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.03  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

File FoldersRiver Bend Business Products  12.63  157393 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  6.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.03  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  6.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  6.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.58  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  14.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  9.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.55  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.07  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.58  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  14.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  14.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Office Supplies  Upstairs City HallRiver Bend Business Products  57.35  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.58  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  6.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  6.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.03  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.03  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Office Supplies  Upstairs City HallRiver Bend Business Products  57.35  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.58  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  14.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.58  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  14.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Office Supplies  Upstairs City HallRiver Bend Business Products  57.35  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  9.00  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development
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Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.55  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Office Supplies  Upstairs City HallRiver Bend Business Products  57.35  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Office Supplies  Upstairs City HallRiver Bend Business Products  57.33  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  5.72  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  32.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  1.03  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  14.99  157244 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Printer Usage Computer Lab SMEC 07/20 to 08/30/22River Bend Business Products  0.02  157321 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Office Supplies  Upstairs City HallRiver Bend Business Products  57.35  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Office SuppliesRiver Bend Business Products  2.58  157415 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

 697.98River Bend Business ProductsTotal for

Rudy

Refund Check 006414-000, 232 S Dewey St #101Rudy  2.29  157338 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 006414-000, 232 S Dewey St #101Rudy  2.28  157338 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 006414-000, 232 S Dewey St #101Rudy  1.54  157338 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 006414-000, 232 S Dewey St #101Rudy  0.21  157338 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 6.32RudyTotal for

Schneider Geospatial, LLC

GIS System Support 08/01/22 to 07/31/2023Schneider Geospatial, LLC  2,040.00  157245 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

 2,040.00Schneider Geospatial, LLCTotal for

Sell

Refund Check 017970-001, 900  Hengen St #203Sell  0.04  157339 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017970-001, 900  Hengen St #203Sell  0.03  157339 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017970-001, 900  Hengen St #203Sell  0.02  157339 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 0.09SellTotal for

Shamrock Recycling, Inc.

Aug 2022 Tree Dump CleanupShamrock Recycling, Inc.  3,626.10  157492 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 3,626.10Shamrock Recycling, Inc.Total for

Snap-On Industrial

3/8D 13/16 6PT Sprk Pl Unv Skt, 4 PC Striking Prybar Set Red,8PCSnap-On Industrial  365.41  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,181.03  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

2 PC Orange RAD Hose Pick Set, 1/2DR Imp Swv Joint Ball TypeSnap-On Industrial  259.93  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

3/8DR 12PC Std Torx SktSet, 1/2DR Xlng 36IN Brk BarSnap-On Industrial  572.15  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

1/4DR 72T Std Flx Rat, 12VDC LCD Circuit Tester OrangeSnap-On Industrial  203.76  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

14 PC 4 WY Head Met O/EndWR SetSnap-On Industrial  449.39  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  2,767.73  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

42IN Striking Prybar RedSnap-On Industrial  92.45  157493 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  58.04  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,603.36  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,107.80  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,033.05  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  736.32  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  66.75  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets
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Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  313.76  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  387.43  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,014.51  157556 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  272.80  157322 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  354.43  157322 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  11,544.37  157322 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,606.99  157322 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  1,481.90  157322 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Tools New Public Works BldgSnap-On Industrial  2,937.77  157322 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 30,411.13Snap-On IndustrialTotal for

Southern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  848.00  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  3,809.77  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  269.80  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  9.30  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  21.70  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  9.30  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  66.65  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  269.80  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  38.49  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  78.00  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  18.60  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  4.65  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  2,442.77  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  1,922.56  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  0.77  157537 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  2,983.02  157351 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  290.17  157351 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  156.00  157351 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  13,214.64  157351 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 26,453.99Southern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MNTotal for

Southern MN Inspection

Annual Hoist & Overhead Crane Inspections City GarageSouthern MN Inspection  885.80  157494 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 885.80Southern MN InspectionTotal for

Southern MN Municiple Power Agency

Books, Stickers & ShippingSouthern MN Municiple Power Agency  297.00  157246 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

 297.00Southern MN Municiple Power AgencyTotal for

Squeegee Brothers

Sept 2022 Window Cleaning  LibrarySqueegee Brothers  150.00  157495 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Aug 2022 Window Cleaning Out & Entry AirportSqueegee Brothers  90.00  157495 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Aug 2022 Window Cleaning In & Upper Out  City HallSqueegee Brothers  105.00  157495 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

City Hall Lower Level Outside  Window Cleaning 08/01 to 08/29/22Squeegee Brothers  80.00  157395 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 425.00Squeegee BrothersTotal for

26



DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

08/24/2022 09/27/2022From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Steuber

July 1 to August 30, 2022 Mileage  Aquatic ParkSteuber  183.38  0 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

April to June 30, 2022 Mileage  Aquatic ParkSteuber  122.03  0 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 305.41SteuberTotal for

Striemer

Reimbursement for Safety Toe BootsStriemer  59.99  0 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 59.99StriemerTotal for

Superior Vision Insurance Inc NGLIC

Oct 2022 Vision Insurance PremiumsSuperior Vision Insurance Inc NGLIC  435.12  157557 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 435.12Superior Vision Insurance Inc NGLICTotal for

Talos Dynamics

Body Armor Replacement  Officer NelsonTalos Dynamics  1,441.88  157323 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 1,441.88Talos DynamicsTotal for

Thrive Pass

FSA Admin Fees Sept 2022Thrive Pass  60.00  157496 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMFlex Plan

 60.00Thrive PassTotal for

Tonneson

Aug 2022 Building Offical ServicesTonneson  4,320.00  0 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 4,320.00TonnesonTotal for

Tow Distributing

LiquorTow Distributing  977.70  157538 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerTow Distributing  35,009.92  157538 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorTow Distributing  1,230.60  157352 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixTow Distributing  79.50  157352 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerTow Distributing  37,445.76  157352 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 74,743.48Tow DistributingTotal for

Truck Center Companies East LLC

Heat-Air Conditioning & Engine Repairs #109Truck Center Companies East LLC  13,867.52  157396 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Shackle Pin Ford  #102Truck Center Companies East LLC -14.14  157324 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Incorrect Part Freight  #102Truck Center Companies East LLC -2.36  157324 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Rebound Pin Ford  #102Truck Center Companies East LLC  35.93  157324 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 13,886.95Truck Center Companies East LLCTotal for

Twelve Baskets

Bag of Cleaning Rags  Park DeptTwelve Baskets  22.55  157497 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Bag of Cleaning Rags  Park DeptTwelve Baskets  23.11  157325 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 45.66Twelve BasketsTotal for

ULINE

Pleated Air FiltersULINE  566.95  157247 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Office ChairULINE  187.46  157561 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Pleated Air FiltersULINE  566.95  157247 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Office ChairULINE  187.47  157561 09/27/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Ext Cabinet for Wash BayULINE  222.49  157397 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Pleated Air FiltersULINE  566.95  157247 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets
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Pleated Air FiltersULINE  566.95  157247 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 2,865.22ULINETotal for

USA Blue Book

Street Sweeper PartsUSA Blue Book  194.57  157248 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

Street Sweeper PartsUSA Blue Book  288.94  157248 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 483.51USA Blue BookTotal for

Valley Asphalt Products

BlacktopValley Asphalt Products  1,874.80  157498 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Blacktop  4th St & Prairie AveValley Asphalt Products  1,240.98  157498 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Blacktop 4th StValley Asphalt Products  622.64  157498 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Blacktop  4th St & Downtown PlazaValley Asphalt Products  1,229.80  157498 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Blacktop  Grant St by Fmt FordValley Asphalt Products  1,232.38  157498 09/16/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 6,200.60Valley Asphalt ProductsTotal for

Verizon Wireless

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 Street DeptVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cell Phones 07/21 to 08/20/22 Police DeptVerizon Wireless  1,637.35  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Cell Phones 07/21 to 08/20/22 Park DeptVerizon Wireless  92.54  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 Accting DeptVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 AirportVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

07/24 to 08/23/2022 Backup RouterVerizon Wireless  10.02  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMData Processing

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 City AdminVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 Planning & ZoningVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 Bldg InspectorVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Cell Phones 07/21 to 08/20/22 Engineering DeptVerizon Wireless  96.29  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMEngineering

Cell Phone 07/21 to 08/20/22 Aquatic ParkVerizon Wireless  46.27  157398 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 2,160.09Verizon WirelessTotal for

Vinocopia, Inc

WineVinocopia, Inc  120.00  157539 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightVinocopia, Inc  18.00  157353 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineVinocopia, Inc  924.25  157353 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorVinocopia, Inc  441.75  157353 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 1,504.00Vinocopia, IncTotal for

Visit Fairmont

Hotel/Motel Tax July 2022 Due in August 2022 $22,383.49 Less 5%Visit Fairmont  21,264.31  157399 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMCVB

 21,264.31Visit FairmontTotal for

Vlieger

Refund Check 016785-000, 1212 N ELM STVlieger  0.12  157340 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016785-000, 1212 N ELM STVlieger  1.25  157340 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016785-000, 1212 N ELM STVlieger  0.83  157340 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016785-000, 1212 N ELM STVlieger  3.29  157340 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 016785-000, 1212 N ELM STVlieger  1.24  157340 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 6.73VliegerTotal for

Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.
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Janitorial Services Sept 2022 LibraryVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  925.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMLibrary

Janitorial & Rug Services Sept 2022 IncubatorVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  137.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

Cleaning Supplies AirportVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  79.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Janitorial & Rug Service  Sept 2022Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  316.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

Janitorial Services  Fire Hall Sept 2022Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  389.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Rug Service Sept 2022 & Janitorial Service Aug 2022 Park & StVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  232.50  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Rug Service Sept 2022 & Janitorial Service Aug 2022 Park & StVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  232.50  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Janitorial & Rug Services Sept 2022  City HallVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  764.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Janitorial Services Sept 2022  SMECVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  935.00  157417 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 4,010.00Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.Total for

Waste Management Of So MN

Refuse Removal  426 Winnebago Ave Aug 2022Waste Management Of So MN  456.81  157400 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMIncubator Building

 456.81Waste Management Of So MNTotal for

Waterville Food & Ice, Inc.

IceWaterville Food & Ice, Inc.  62.40  157354 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

IceWaterville Food & Ice, Inc.  389.20  157354 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

IceWaterville Food & Ice, Inc.  247.60  157354 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

IceWaterville Food & Ice, Inc.  339.90  157354 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

IceWaterville Food & Ice, Inc.  405.00  157354 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 1,444.10Waterville Food & Ice, Inc.Total for

Wine Merchants

FreightWine Merchants  12.36  157355 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineWine Merchants  722.00  157355 09/07/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightWine Merchants  1.90  157540 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightWine Merchants  7.60  157540 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineWine Merchants  612.00  157540 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightWine Merchants  9.49  157540 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineWine Merchants  88.00  157540 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineWine Merchants  448.00  157540 09/20/2022  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 1,901.35Wine MerchantsTotal for

World Fuel Services, Inc.

P66 X/C Avaiation 20W50 12/1 QT   AirportWorld Fuel Services, Inc.  345.92  157326 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMAirport

 345.92World Fuel Services, Inc.Total for

Yeager Implement, Inc.

Complex Collar Yoke, Outter Yoke & Roll Pin  #814 Soccer MowerYeager Implement, Inc.  375.02  157402 09/08/2022  12:00:00AMParks

Shaft, Out Shaft, Inner Tube  Soccer MowerYeager Implement, Inc.  1,859.61  157327 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMParks

 2,234.63Yeager Implement, Inc.Total for

Ziegler, Inc.

Worm Gear  #128Ziegler, Inc.  1,283.65  157328 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Rings, Seals, Bearings, Gear & Pinion Circl   #128Ziegler, Inc.  2,606.36  157328 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Nuts & BoltsZiegler, Inc.  51.12  157328 09/01/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Ring, Seals, Bearings, Pinion-Circl, Gear   Parts for #168Ziegler, Inc.  2,606.36  157249 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Nuts & Bolts  for #168 Old CAT GraderZiegler, Inc.  51.12  157249 08/24/2022  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment
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 6,598.61Ziegler, Inc.Total for

 999,728.90
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